Planning & Zoning Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: The Flossy Building

Project Location: 124 NE 5™ Avenue

Request: Class V Site Plan

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
Meeting Date: March 9, 2016

Board Action:

Approved 4-0 = Terminal Landscape Island Waiver Request
Approved 4-0 = Perimeter Landscape Buffer Waiver Request
Approved 4-0 = Site Plan

Approved 4-0 = Landscape Plan

Approved 4-0 = Architectural Elevations

Project Description-noting staff concerns:

The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) and has a Central Core (CC)
Future LLand Use Map (FLUM) Designation. The existing site contains two vacant structures

which were constructed in 1939 as single family residences and later converted to office use.
The site measures 13,675 sq. ft. (0.3144 acres).

The Class V Site Plan proposes to demolish all existing buildings and construct a new 2-
story mixed-use development with 6,540 sq. ft. of retail on the ground level and residential

on the upper levels.

The staff raised the following concerns:

Staff did not recommend approval of the “foam moulding” building material proposed for
the architectural elevations and asked that it be substituted with an alternate material that
exhibited a similar design or visual effect and has long term durability. The applicant
brought a “Stone Cast” building material sample to the meeting for the Board’s
consideration. The Board deemed the substitution acceptable.

The Board supported staff and the condition of approval that an alternate material to the
“foam moulding” be utilized. However, the “Stone Cast” was not specified. Thus, an
alternate material can be proposed at the applicant’s discretion with staff’s administrative
approval.

The applicant raised the following concerns:

The engineering technical comments required relocation of existing utility poles out of the 2
alley dedication area and moving them interior to the site. The applicant ascertained that
after the 2’ alley dedication, the poles will be in the City right-of-way. As such, the City
should be responsible for relocating the poles, in addition to any other existing poles along
the same alley which will be unaligned if the subject poles were moved.
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The Flossy Building - Appealable Item Report

Board comments:

e The Board supported the applicant concerns regarding the City being responsible for
relocation of the utility poles out of the alleyway. Thus, this condition was removed
from the city engineering technical comments.

e The Board questioned why the brick paver sidewalk did not continue interior to the
property. Instead, a concrete walkway is proposed. The Board preferred if the brick
paver sidewalk would continue. However, the applicant indicated this was not cost
effective.

e The Board also questioned why a striped awning was proposed instead of a solid
color. The applicant indicated he had no concern with changing it to a solid color, if
preferred by the Board.

Board supported staff’'s recommended condition of approval, as follows:

e Site Plan - Staff’s recommended 5 conditions, with the exception that preliminary
engineering technical comment #1 regarding light pole relocation be removed as
indicated in “Appendix C” of the attached staff report.

e Landscape Plan — No conditions by staff or Board.

e Architectural Elevations — Staff’s recommended condition regarding removal of the
“foam moulding” as indicated in the attached staff report.

Public input — noting comments and concerns:
No members of the public spoke in opposition to or in support of the development
proposal.

Associated Actions: None.

Next Action: None.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---

MEETING DATE: March 9, 2016

ITEM: The Flossy Building - Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural
Elevations associated with demolition of the existing site and construction of a new
2-story mixed-use development with 6,540 sq. ft. of retail on the ground level and
residential on the upper levels. (124 NE 5™ Avenue)

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class V Site Plan, Landscape
Plan, Architectural Elevations and Waiver
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The action before the Board is approval of the following aspects of a Class V Site Plan proposal for The
Flossy Building, pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F):

O Site Plan;

O Landscape Plan;

O Architectural Elevations; and,
O Waiver Requests

The site is located on the west side of NE 5" Avenue, between NE 1% St. and NE 2" St. (124 NE 5th Avenue).

BACKGROUND |

The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) and has a Central Core (CC) Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) Designation. The existing site contains two vacant structures which were constructed in 1939 as
single family residences and later converted to office use. The site measures 13,675 sq. ft. (0.3144 acres).

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class V Site Plan proposal to demolish all existing buildings and
construct a new 2-story mixed-use development with 6,540 sq. ft. of retail on the ground level and residential
on the upper levels.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal includes, but is not limited to the following:
e Demolish all existing buildings;
e Construct a pharmacy on the ground level;
¢ Construct two residential units on the upper level;
e Provision of a soda fountain take-out retail establishment on the ground floor;
¢ Provision of a sidewalk café;
e Provision of a one-way vehicular accessible entry off of US1;
* Provision of a two-way vehicular accessible entry off the alley; and,

¢ Associated landscape and streetscape improvements

The development proposal also includes a waiver to the following section of the Land Development
Regulations (LDRs):

» A waiver to LDR Section LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a minimum 5’ landscape buffer to
separate a parcel boundary line and a vehicular use area. _

e A waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), which requires a 9' terminal landscape island at the end of
each parking row.
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| SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final
action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.4.13(D) — Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub-district:

The following indicates that the proposed building complies with the CBD District - Central Core.

Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following development regulations are applicable to CBD Sub-districts:

FLOSSY BUILDING (CLV) Central Core | NE 5" Ave. | Alley
Lot Width 20 ft. min. 109.40’ 109.40’

Lot Area = 13,675 sq. ft. 2,000 sf. min.

A Front Setback1 10’ min. 10’ min./ N/A

/15’ max. 10’ max.*

B  |Side Setback1 (north) 0 ft. min. 26'117* N/A

B Side Setback1 (south) 0 ft. min. 171" N/A

C Rear Setback 10 ft. min. N/A 4410"
Building Frontage Required 75% min./ 76.22% N/A
on Primary Streets

E 100%max

Max. Height outside of the Atlantiq 4 Stories & 2 stories & | 2 stories &

Avenue Limited Height Area 34'4" ft, 24'4” ft,

54 ft.
Max. Density = 9.4 du/ac 30 du/ac

* For Table 4.4.13(C) above, the items identified in BOLD are compliant. However, the plan notations must be updated.

1 Side lot lines facing streets are regulated by front setback requirements. Side lot lines along alleys are regulated by rearsetbacks.

Pursuant to Figure 4.4.13-5 (Central Core Regulating Plan), NE 5" Avenue is classified as a Primary Street.
Thus, all development standards applicable to Primary Streets must be applied.
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Shared Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9.C.8.a., see the following shared parking tabulations chart:

Pursuant to CBD: Parking | Weekday | Weekday | Weekday | Weekend | Weekend
Table 4.4.13(K) Req. Night Day Evening | Day Evening |
Residential/Guests 2.00 2.00 1.20 1.80 1.60 1.80
Office 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Commercial/Retail 8.00 0.40 5.60 7.20 8.00 5.60
Hotel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Restaurant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Entertainment/Recreational | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other/Reserved 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Actual required [12.00 4.40 8.80 11.00 11.60 9.40
Total provided 12.00 4 9 1 12 9

Shared Parking Total 12.00

Per the shared parking calculations demonstrated above, 12 spaces are required and 12 spaces have been
provided. Thus, this standard is met.

However, it should be noted that the 750 sq. ft. associated with the Soda Fountain Machine is considered a
retail use, not a restaurant use which would require a higher parking rate at 6 per 1,000 sqg. ft. As such, no
seating is provided interior to the building. Should future utilization of this area be changed to restaurant use,
then a subsequent site plan modification will be deemed necessary for the change of use and reallocation of
required parking to accommodate the restaurant dining and seating area.

Bicycle Parking:

Bicycle parking is calculated pursuant to Table 4.4.13(L), Minimum Number of Bicycle Parking Spaces
Required in the CBD for commercial and residential uses. A minimum of nine bicycle parking spaces is
required as calculated below:

Table 4.4.13(L) Site (sq. ft.) Minimum Number of Bicycle Parking Required
Spaces Required in the CBD

Commercial Uses : . ,
Retail, Restaurant, and Commercial Usesl 4,050 |2 space per 1,000 sf. of gross floor area [ 8

Residential :
Residential < 50 units | 2 1 space per 2 units 1
Total 9

Plans indicate a bicycle racks to accommodate 10 bicycles, which satisfies this requirement.
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Handicap Accessible Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(b), special parking spaces designed for use by the handicapped shall be
provided pursuant to the provisions of Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction. Pursuant to the
Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction, one parking space serving the development must be
handicap accessible. Based upon the single ADA compliant handicap parking space provided, this standard is
met.

Refuse Enclosure:

Since the current location and position the proposed dumpster enclosure may potentially conflict with ingress
and egress from the two-way 24’ drive aisle, provision of a truck turning template to demonstrate how the
dumpster truck will maneuver in and out of the alleyway to accommodate regular trash pick-up is requested.
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must be
enclosed on three (3) sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas are not visible
from any adjacent public right-of-way. The dumpster detail indicates that this requirement has been met.
However, provision of the dumpster truck detail is attached as a condition of approval. Upon doing so, this
LDR requirement will be met.

Lighting:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the minimum and
maximum foot candle illumination level requirements. The details provided indicate that all pole mounted light

fixtures do not exceed the 25 maximum height requirement. Cut sheets have also been provided for any
proposed free-standing and wall-mounted light fixtures. The photometric plan meets the minimum and
maximum foot candle allowances. It is noted that 0.25 spillage onto adjacent properties is cut-off at their
property lines. Thus, this standard is met.

Minimum Streetscape Width:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(2)(a), the combination of public sidewalk (located within the right-of-way)
and hardscape (located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape area no less than fifteen
feet (15°) in width, measured from the back of curb. The streetscape area shall be organized as follows:

Streetscape Standards Minimum Standard Proposed Design
Curb Zone 40 5'5”
Pedestrian Zone 6’0" 6'0"
Remaining Front Setback Area 50" 100"

Total Streetscape Width 15°0” 21°5”

As demonstrated in the table above, the proposal complies with the required streetscape standards.

Ground Story Height:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(1)(a)(4), the ground story of commercial or mixed-use buildings shall be a
minimum of twelve feet tall. The plans demonstrate compliance on the ground level as measured from the
finished floor to finished ceiling at a minimum height of 12'0”.

Upper Story Height:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(1)(a)(6), each story above the ground story in all buildings must be at least

nine feet tall. The building sections demonstrate compliance on all upper stories as measured from the finished
floor to finished ceiling at a minimum height of 10°0”.
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Separation Between Entrances:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(3)(Building Entrances), on the ground level there shall be no more than
seventy-five foot separation between entrances along a Primary Street for all non-residential uses. The
entrances along South Federal Highway comply, with a maximum building entrance separation of 33’ feet.

One Bedroom Units:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(1)(d)(1), one bedroom units may total up to 55%, if no efficiency/studio
units are proposed. Currently, 50% one bedroom units are proposed, which meets this requirement.

Residential Floor Area:

The following table indicates that the proposal complies with LDR Section 4.3.4(K) - Minimum Residential Floor
Area. There are a total of 2 units. As demonstrated in the chart below, this LDR requirement has been met.

Standard Provided Total .| Compliance with LDR
(Sq. Ft.) (Sq. Ft.) Units Requirements?
Dwelling Size Yes No
Efficiency 400 0 0 N/A
1 Bedroom Units 600 1,152 1 .
2 Bedroom Units 900 1,165 1 .
3 Bedroom Units 1,250 N/A 0 N/A
4 Bedroom Units 1,500 _N/A 0 N/A.

Storefront and Glazing Area:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(b)( e)(1)(a), (b), and (c) the storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk
level of the ground story, typically associated with commercial uses. Storefront Dimensions Table 1 provides
the dimensional requirements for all elements contained in a storefront as indicated in the chart below:

Table 1 Dimensional Requirements

Commercial Storefronts | Minimum Required Maximum Allowed Proposed
Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft. 10 ft.
Storefront Width N/A 75’ on Required Retail Streets 70
Storefront Base gin. 3t 1ft 4in.
Glazing Height 8 ft. - 9ft.
Required Openings 80% - 70%**
Awning Projection 3 ft. - 3 ft.

*“The storefront parallel to the Primary Street is 70’. The building frontage (83'1”) includes recessed areas.

**At the time of submittal of the Flossy Building on October 6, 2015, prior to approval of Ordinance 28-15, only
a 70% glass storefront was required, which is represented in the proposed plans.

As indicated in the chart above, The Flossy Building meets all dimensional requirements for those elements
contained in a commercial storefront, as of the date of their application submittal.

LDR Section 6.1.8 (Undergrounding of Utilities):

Pursuant to Section 6.1.8 (Undergrounding of Utilities), utility facilities serving the development (i.e. electric,
phone, cable) shall be located underground throughout the development. Therefore, the utility services for the
proposed structure must be placed underground and a note to this effect shall be included on the proposed site
plan. This shall replace the current note “All existing underground utilities to be left undisturbed as noted”. This
is a condition of approval.
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| LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

The landscape plan submitted has been evaluated by the City Landscape Senior Planner. The landscape plan
provides a variety of ground cover and tree specimens and calls for various native plans as well as plants that
are suitable for the local climate. Two waivers have been requested. The first is a waiver to the terminal
landscape island requirement. This is necessary to accommodate the proposed stairwells at the southwest
corner of the building. A terminal landscape island waiver is requested for the east end of the 2-space parking
row and the south end of the 5-space parking row adjacent the rear of the building. Additionally, a waiver to the
5’ perimeter landscape buffer is requested along the south and west property lines. Due to the alley right-of-
way dedication and the limited lot size, the waiver is deemed necessary to adequately accommodate the
proposed on-site parking configuration. Upon approval of these waiver requests, the proposed landscape plan
will be deemed compliant with LDR Section 4.6.16. The waivers are analyzed in the following to sections.

| TERMINAL LANDSCAPE ISLAND - WAIVER ANALYSIS

The applicant has requested a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), which requires terminal landscape
islands to be located at the end of each parking row and have a minimum width of 9’ and depth of 15’ for a total
of 135 sq. ft. Specifically, the terminal landscape island waiver is requested for the east end of the 2-space
parking row and the south end of the 5-space parking row adjacent the rear of the building. This is necessary
to accommodate the proposed stairwells at the southwest corner of the building.

CBD Waiver Criteria:

Pursuant to LDR Secfion 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2) - Waivers, in addition to the findings in LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5),
within the CBD, the following standards shall be considered when reviewing waiver requests:

(@) The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street, such as
exposing parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

(b) The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby buildings or uses
of land.

(c) The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or negatively impact
any adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

(d) The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.

LDR Required Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding that
the granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted
under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

The following verbatim justification has been provided by the applicant (in italics):

“The Building requires an access stairwell to the second story in the rear of the Building as well
as rear access for services. The requirement for a nine (9) foot terminal landscape island will
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eliminate the required stairwell access and rear access for services for the Building. In lieu of
this requirement, the Applicant has provided (a) the nine (9) foot terminal landscape island on
one side (North Side) of the parking row directly behind the Building and a smaller landscape
strip on the South side of this parking row (b) a fully landscaped dumpster area at the south
west corner of the south parking row along; and (c) additional landscape areas along the North
property boundary have been provided and a larger tenninal landscape islands ( 11'2' and 12' 1')
have been provided along the West parking row. Finally, the parking row along the south
boundary of the Property only has two (2) parking stalls (total 18 feet wide) adding an additional
nine (9) foot (total 18 feet) terminal landscape island on each end is excessive and not
necessary as the customary application of this LDR requirement is for larger parking rows.

(a) The Waiver Request does not adversely affect the neighboring area since there are
many existing buildings on, adjacent to or along US -1 in the Central Business District
(CBD) that do not presently have nine (9) foot terminal landscape islands on each ends of
parking rows. Additionally the Applicant has provided larger landscape areas for the
Project.

(b) The Waiver Request does not significantly diminish the provision for public facilities as
the waiver has no impact on existing public facilities or is it expected that any future
public facilities.

(c) The Waiver Request does not create an unsafe condition or situation as there is sufficient
space still provided at the end of each parking row.

(d) The Waiver Request does not grant special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.
Given that there are many existing properties located in and adjacent to US-1 in the
Central Business District (CBD) which do not have a nine (9) foot terminal landscape
islands on each ends of parking rows the same waiver would be granted under similar
circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner and would not create a
special grant or privilege.”

Staff Assessment of CBD Standards and Required Findings:

The City concurs with the applicant's request for the waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), which requires
terminal landscape islands to be located at the end of each parking row and have a minimum width of 9’ and
depth of 15’ for a total of 135 sq. ft. Specifically, approval of the waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian
experience because the affected area where the landscape islands would be located is interior to the site. The
waiver also has no effect on any civic open spaces, since none are required for this site. Therefore, the request
for the waiver substantially meets the standards of LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2).

Granting the requested waiver will not have an adverse effect on the neighboring area and will not create and
unsafe situation, because of its obscure location in the southwest corner of the site, visibility and accessibility is
limited. The location is more appropriately utilized for the proposed stairwells. The waiver would be supported
under similar circumstances and therefore will not result in the granting of a special privilege. Consequently, a
positive finding with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) can be made for the a waiver to LDR Section
4.8.16(H)(3)(i), which requires terminal landscape islands to be located at the end of each parking row and
have a minimum width of 9’ and depth of 15’ for a total of 135 sq. ft.

l PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFER - WAIVER ANALYSIS |

The applicant has requested a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a minimum 5’ landscape
buffer to separate a parcel boundary line and a vehicular use area. Specifically, the 5’ perimeter landscape
buffer is requested along the south and west property lines. Due to the alley right-of-way dedication and the
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limited lot size, the waiver is deemed necessary to adequately accommodate the proposed on-site parking

configuration.

CBD Waiver Criteria:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2) - Waivers, in addition to the findings in LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5),
within the CBD, the following standards shall be considered when reviewing waiver requests:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street, such as
exposing parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby buildings or
uses of land.

The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or negatively
impact any adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.

LDR Required Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding that
the granting of the waiver:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted
under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

The following verbatim justification has been provided by the applicant (in italics):

(@)

(b)

The subject vehicular use area on the South Side of the proposed parking lot consists of
two (2) perpendicular parking spaces #6 and #7. The length of relief requested by the
waiver is only the width of the parking spaces (approximately 18 feet). The application of
a &' landscape buffer will result in the spaces having to be set back into the drive areas
into rear alley access way to the East and will also block existing parking spaces to the
West thus eliminating required parking for the Site as well as required 2-Way alley
access; and

There is an existing alley along the West perimeter of the Site. At this City's request the
Applicant will be providing a two (2) foot alley dedication in connection with the Project.
As a result of this dedication, the landscape area buffer has been reduced in the area
where the parking stalls are located (spaces 8-12) to allow for the required parking and
required site circulation for two way alley access. The reduction in the buffer is minimal
and additional landscaping areas have been provided on the North and South of these
parking spaces.
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In addition, for the following reasons the waiver should be granted:

1. The Waiver Request does not adversely affect the neighboring area since a majority of
the Building is located on the South property line adding a buffer will have no adverse
affect. Additionally the Applicant has provided larger landscape areas for the Project.

2. The Waiver Request does not significantly diminish the provision for public facilities as
the waiver has no impact on existing public facilities or is it expected that any future
public facilities.

3. The Waiver Request does not create an unsafe condition or situation as there is
sufficient space still provided at the end of each parking row.

4. The Waiver Request does not grant special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.
There are many existing properties located in the Central Business District (CBD) which
do not have a &' foot landscape buffer adjacent to vehicular use areas the same waiver
would be granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or
owner and would not create a special grant or privilege. Also, given that there are many
existing properties located in the Central Business District (CBD) along the alley areas
where either (a) no landscape buffer exists or (b) as a result of a dedication to the alley
the landscape buffer has been likewise reduced the same waiver would be granted under
similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner and would not

create a special grant or privilege.”

Staff Assessment of CBD Standards and Required Findings:

The City concurs with the applicant's request for the waiver to 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a minimum 5’
landscape buffer to separate a parcel boundary line and a vehicular use area. Specifically, approval of the
waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience because neither location is along a Primary Street.
The buffer to the south abuts an interior lot. The buffer to the west is along an alley. With an existing mixed-
use building existing within a few feet of the south property line, there is little to no likelihood that this will
jeopardize pedestrian traffic. The waiver also has no effect on any civic open spaces, since none are provided.
Therefore, the request for the waiver substantially meets the standards of LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2).

Granting the requested waiver will not have an adverse effect on the neighboring area and will not create and
unsafe situation, because the adjacent land uses to the south and west are also commercial. To the west, the
parking row is buffered by an existing 16’ alley. To the south, the parking row will be adjacent to a building
extending the full length of the adjacent parcel boundary. The waiver would be supported under similar
circumstances and therefore will not result in the granting of a special privilege. Consequently, a positive
finding with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) can be made for the a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d),
which requires a minimum 5’ landscape buffer to separate a parcel boundary line and a vehicular use area.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS I

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the
application shall be disapproved.

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general
contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad
vistas, and high quality.
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2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to
cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in
appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area,
with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board
from time to time.

The proposed building’s architectural elevations will enhance the image of the City and the US1 Northbound
corridor. The building has been designed with an Art Deco style of architecture, which is identified as one of
seven permitted architectural styles in LDR Section 4.4.13(F)(3)(a). It is noted, however, that the application
was submitted prior to the approval of the architectural design guidelines via Ord. No. 28-15 on Dec. 2, 2015.
As such, the architectural standards in LDR Section 4.6.18(E) are applicable.

The architect has chosen a Benjamin Moore color palette which includes a white anodized clear glass
storefront with black and white striped canvas awnings, an “Ice Mist” stucco body with “Orange Burst” accent
colors. The fagade will have a satin finish. The doors will also be “Ice Mist” with an enamel finish. The railings
will match the accent color “Orange Burst’ and have a powder coat finish. There will be 30" x 30" stucco
scoring square which compliments the middle banding. A decorative fin supports the entry awning at the
northeast corner.

While it is not explicitly stated in the most recent updates to the LDRs and architectural guidelines, ongoing
discussion regarding the discouragement, and potential prohibition of “foam moulding” continues, due to its
lack of long term durability. As such, staff is recommending that this feature element be modified to reflect
stucco banding or an alternate material to produce the desired visual effect proposed by the “foam moulding”.
This is a staff recommendation that is at the Board's discretion. However, it is recommended as a condition of
approval for the proposed architectural elevations.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(B)(14)(ii)(3)(Treatment of Blank Walls), architectural design elements must be
proposed to reduce blank wall space in the Downtown Area. The architect has included additional treatments
to the blank wall space on the south and west elevations consisting of equidistant scored stucco squares to
satisfy this requirement.

The proposed architectural building is a high quality design product that will be compatible with the neighboring
properties and will further enhance the image of the City and the North Federal Highway corridor. Based upon
the above, the proposal will be consistent with the criteria established in LDR Section 4.6.18(E), upon
addressing the staff recommended condition of approval.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

REQUIRED FINDINGS: (Chapter 3):

Pursuant to Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development applications,
certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved
through information on the application, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the
body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to
the following four areas. » : :

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zoning district and the zoning
district must be consistent with the land use designation).

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of CC (Commercial Core), and a zoning
designation of CBD (Central Business District). The CBD zoning is consistent with the Commercial Core
FLUM designation. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(A), Allowable Uses in the CBD Sub-Districts, in the Central Core,
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principle uses “P” include retail and multiple family dwellings. Based upon the above, a positive finding can be
made with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation.

CONCURRENCY: Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided to new
development concurrent with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These facilities shall be
provided pursuant to levels of service established within the Comprehensive Plan.

As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to applicable
standards such as water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, solid waste and schools.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings
in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to
be made. Other objectives and policies found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in
making a finding of overall consistency.

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the following
applicable objective was found:

Future Land Use Element - Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so
that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil, topographic, and other
applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land uses, and fulfills remaining land
use needs.

The proposed mixed-use development will be a welcome addition to the downtown CBD (Central Business
District) district. The proposed pharmacy and retail use is compatible and consistent with other existing
establishments in the downtown area. Therefore, the proposed development will be complementary to adjacent
land uses.

Transportation Element Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking facilities shall be required on all new
development and redevelopment. Particular emphasis is to be placed on development within the TCEA
Area.

Bicycle Parking requirements are applied to new development, expansion of an existing use, and changes of
use. The proposed project has provided bicycle racks to accommodate 10 bicycle parking spaces. Thus, this
LDR requirement is met.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the Land
Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site
and development application/request.

As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDRs
can be made.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must make a finding
that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with
adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of
property values.

The following zoning designations and uses are abutting the subject property:

Zoning Designation: Land Use:
North: CBD (Central Business District) Single Family Residence
South: CBD (Central Business District) Mixed-Use Office, Retail and Residential Building
East: CBD (Central Business District) 5™ Avenue at Delray Condominiums
West: CBD (Central Business District) Office, Retail and Multi-Family Residential Buildings
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To the north is an existing single family residence, which is a nonconforming use in the CBD. Future
development of the site to the north will be more compatible with the proposed use. However, to mitigate
impacts a larger perimeter buffer and extensive landscaping including existing and proposed trees and
groundcover is provided on the north side. The resident also has the option to install fencing along the property
line for additional buffering efforts, as deemed necessary. To the south is an existing retail and office building
with residential accommodations. To the east, across US1, is the existing 5" Avenue at Delray Condominiums.
The site is abutted by three properties across the alley to the west. The uses include an existing retail store
establishment, mixed-use office, retail and residential building, and a multi-family development. The alley to the
west buffers the adjacent use, which are compatible and consistent with allowed use in CBD Zoning. Adjacent
rights-of-way also buffer the existing condominium development on the east. The existing mixed-use building
to the south is compatible with the Flossy Building mixed-use development. Therefore, the development
proposal is consistent with typical development in the Central Core (CC) of the Central Business District
(CBD). Thus, a finding can be made that the use will not have a detrimental effect upon the stability of the
downtown, nor will it hinder the development or redevelopment of nearby properties. Thus, positive findings
can be made pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5).

REVIEW BY OTHERS |

The development proposal is not located in an area which requires review by the Pineapple Grove Main Street
(PGMS) or West Atlantic Redevelopment Coalition (WARC).

Community Redevelopment Agency:

At its meeting of January 14, 2016, the CRA (Community Redevelopment Agency) reviewed the development
proposal and reached a consensus to recommend approval.

Downtown Development Authority:

At the meeting of January 11, 2016, the DDA (Downtown Development Authority) reviewed the development
proposal and reached a consensus to recommend approval.

Courtesy Notices:

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following associations that have requested notice of developments
in their areas:

e Delray Citizen’s Coalition
¢ Downtown Development Authority

Public Notices:
To date, no letters of objection and/or support have been received. Any additional letters of objection and/or

support received after the report has been prepared, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION l

The Class V Site Plan development proposal is associated with demolition of all existing buildings and
construction of a new 2-story mixed-use development containing 4,050 sq. ft. of retail on the ground level and
two residential units totaling 2,490 sq. ft. on the upper levels. One waiver to the terminal landscape island
requirement is requested and supported by staff to accommodate a stairwell serving the second level
residences providing accessibility from the southwest corner of the site. Another waiver to the 5’ perimeter
landscape buffer requirement is requested and supported by staff to accommodate the proposed on-site
parking lot configuration. Due to limited parcel size and the two foot alley dedication, reduced perimeter
landscape buffers are necessary. Staff supports the Art Deco building design, which is one of seven preferred
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styles in the CBD Zoning District. However, staff does not support the use of foam moulding and requests that
this feature element be replaced with a more durable but equally aesthetic architectural element. The mixed-
use development will be consistent with the current policies and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan and
Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the conditions as indicated in the staff report.
Therefore, positive findings can be made with respect to Section 2.4.5(F)(5).

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Waivers, Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations for The
Flossy Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that
the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.7(B)(5), 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations, subject to conditions.

C. Move denial of the Waivers, Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations for The
Flossy Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that
the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.7(B)(5), 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

By Separate Motions:

Terminal Landscape Island Waiver:

Move approval of the requested waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), which requires a 9’ terminal landscape
island at the end of each parking row, due to positive findings identified in the staff report and consistency with
LDR Sections 4.4.13(K)(8) and 2.4.7(B)(5).

Perimeter Landscape Buffer Waiver:

Move approval of the requested waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a minimum 5’
landscape buffer is required to separate a parcel boundary line and a vehicular use area, due to positive
findings identified in the staff report and consistency with LDR Sections 4.4.13(K)(8) and 2.4.7(B)(5).

Site Plan:

Move approval of the Class V site plan and architectural elevations for The Flossy Building, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land
Development Regulations, subject to the following conditions:

1. Provide revised civil drawings which satisfy the preliminary engineering technical comments identified
in the attached “Appendix C”, prior to site plan certification.

2. Pursuant to Section 6.1.8 (Undergrounding of Utilities), utility facilities serving the development (i.e.
electric, phone, cable) shall be located underground throughout the development. Therefore, the utility
services for the proposed structure must be placed underground and a note to this effect shall be
included on the proposed site plan. This shall replace the current note “All existing underground utilities
to be left undisturbed as noted”, prior to certification of the site plan.

3. Since the current location and position the proposed dumpster enclosure may potentially conflict with
ingress and egress from the two-way 24’ drive aisle, provision of a truck turning template to
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demonstrate how the dumpster truck will maneuver in and out of the alleyway to accommodate regular
trash pick-up is required, prior to certification of the site plan.

4. That no seating is provided in the 279 sq. ft. indoor area adjacent to the Soda Fountain machine.

5. That the site plan, associated data charts and all plan notations are corrected for accuracy and to
reflect consistency with the staff report, prior to site plan certification.

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the Landscape Plan for The Flossy Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets
criteria set forth in 4.6.16, Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for The Flossy Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(E), and
Section 4.4.13 (F)(3) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following condition:

1. Replace the “foam moulding” with an alternate material or design that exhibits a similar visual effect (i.e.
stucco banding) and has long term durability. This feature element is not preferred and is inconsistent
with the recently established CBD architectural design guidelines.

Staff Report Prepared by: Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner
Attachments: Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations, Waiver Justifications, Appendix “A”, Appendix “B” & Appendix “C”
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APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use
Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the public facility
needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City
to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the following
areas:

Water and Sewer:
o Water Service is available via an existing 8" water main within the adjacent rear alley r.o.w. to the west.

e Sewer Service is available via an existing 8" sewer main within the adjacent rear alley r.o.w. to the west.

Pursuant to the City’s Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant
and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above,
positive findings can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic:

It is noted that the site is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA), which
encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC and OSSHAD. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas from
complying with the Palm Beach County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. Therefore, a traffic study is
not required for concurrency purposes. However, a traffic statement was prepared which indicates that The
Flossy Building will generate an increase of 240 daily trips, 23 am peak trips and 20 pm peak hour trips. The
Palm Beach County Traffic Division has issued a traffic concurrency determination letter on February 1, 2016
indicating the development proposal compliance with Palm Beach County traffic standards and is valid through
build-out on December 31, 2020.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.2, a park impact fee of $500.00 per each new dwellmg unit will be collected prior
to issuance of a building permit for the proposed two new residential units. A total fee of $1,000 will be required
of this development for parks and recreation purposes, prior to building permit issuance.

Solid Waste:

The existing two vacant office buildings (1,120 sq. ft.) generate 3.02 tons of solid waste per year. The
proposed mixed-use development with two residences and 4,050 sq. ft. of retail use will generate 24.63 tons of
solid waste per year. There is a 21.61 ton net increase in solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has
indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2047.

Schools:

The Palm Beach County School District has approved the development proposal for compliance with the
adopted Level of Service for School Concurrency. Written verification from the Palm Beach County School
District was received on December 3, 2015 and is valid until December 2, 2016.

Drainage:
Drainage will be accommodated on site via installation of two catch basins in the parking lot area with a 3’ x 3’

French drain. There are no problems anticipated with respect to drainage as it relates to this standard.
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APPENDIX B
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable |
Meets intent of standard [ X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians,
bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-
2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable |
Meets intent of standard 1 X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open
Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | X
Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may
have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will
be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be
permitted.

Not applicable | ,
Meets intent of standard I X
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

Not applicable | X
Meets intent of standard [
Does not meet intent

F. Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and intensity are
appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable | X
Meets intent of standard [
Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of
housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s
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demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This shall
be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing
Element.

Not applicable [
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns
shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and
stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a
degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard ] X
Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a
new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high
accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard [ X
Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all
new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range
of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments located in
the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable | X
Meets intent of standard |
Does not meet intent
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APPENDIX C
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Civil plans shows an existing utility pole in alley, please indicate plans to relocate out of traffic area.

Clearly indicate limits of alley restoration in 2’ area to be dedicated.

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) permit(s) required for this project per LDR Section 2.4.2
(C) (2) (c). Submit copy of FDOT pre-application letter.

Provide letter. In accordance with LDR Section 7.1.3 (B) (2), if finished floor elevation is less than 18-
inches above centerline of adjacent road, but above the 100-year storm or National Flood Insurance
minimum elevations, then a letter is required from a professional registered engineer certifying that the
drainage conditions have been investigated and the proposed floor elevation is above the flooding
level. It must be shown that the property will have adequate drainage to ensure that flooding will not
occur in a 100-year, 3-day storm event.

Provide a Composite Utility Plan signed by a representative of each utility provider attesting to the fact
that services (water, sewer, drainage, gas, power, telephone and cable) can be accommodated as
shown on the Composite Utility Plan. The Composite Utility Plan needs to address the responsibility for
relocation of existing services and installation of new services in accordance with LDR Section 2.4.3 (F)
(4). Composite Utility Plan is also used to ensure physical features do not conflict with each other and
existing-or-proposed-utility services.

Please Resubmit Through The Planning and Zoning Department; and Clearly Indicate Which
Documents Are For The Engineering Division. Also, Ensure A Complete Set Of Plans Is Provided For
The Engineering Division.

Additional comments may follow after review of revised plans.
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LOUIS J. CARBONE, P.A.

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

90 SE 4th AVENUE SUITE 1
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483
NEW JERSEY OFFICE
(561) 272-0282 ' 70 Hudson Street
FAX (561)272-6013 Penthouse Suite
E-MAIL: LICLEGAL@AQL.COM Hoboken, New Jersey 07030

MEMBER OF FL, N.Y., NJ*,
Ct. & D.C.BARS NEW YORK OFFICE
254 Katonah Avenue
*In House Counsel Katonah, New York 10536

December 23, 2015

Candi Jefferson Senior Planner
Planning and Zoning Department
City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st. Avenue

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

~ RE:  Waiver Request DR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d) & 4.6.16(H)(3)(i)
Project: The Flossy B. Building
Property Location: 124 N.E 5" Avenue Delray Beach FL.

Dear Ms. Jefferson:

As agent for and on behalf of The Flossy B. Building LLC the owner of the above premises, we
hereby submit this Waiver Request with respect to the above Land Development Regulations (LDR) in
connection with the above referenced Class V Site Plan application.

Background: The Project consists of the new construction of a two-story building with
commercial and residential uses with any approximate size of 6,540 Square feet
located in the Central Business District (CBD) at 124 N.E 5% Avenue Delray
Beach FL and to be known as The Flossy B Building (“Building” )

LDR Requirement: LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i) requires a nine foot terminal landscape islands at
each end of a parking row

Waiver Request: To eliminate the LDR landscape requirement for a nine (9) foot terminal
landscape islands at each end of a parking row

Waiver Justification: The Waiver Request is justified for the following reasons:

The Building requires an access stairwell to the second story in the rear of the
Building as well as rear access for services. The requirement for a nine (9) foot
terminal landscape island will eliminate the required stairwell access and rear
access for services for the Building. In lieu of this requirement, the Applicant
has provided (a) the nine (9) foot terminal landscape island on one side (North
Side) of the parking row directly behind the Building and a smaller landscape
strip on the South side of this parking row (b) a fully landscaped dumpster area




LiCl/aja

at the south west comer of the south parking row along; and (c) additional
landscape areas along the North property boundary have been provided and a
larger terminal landscape islands ( 11°2’ and 12’ 1°) have been provided along
the West parking row. Finally, the parking row along the south boundary of the
Property only has two (2) parking stalls (total 18 feet wide) adding an additional
nine (9) foot (total 18 feet) terminal landscape island on each end is excessive
and not necessary as the customary application of this LDR requirement is for
larger parking rows.

(a) The Waiver Request does not adversely affect the neighboring area since
there are many existing buildings on, adjacent to or along US -1 in the
Central Business District (CBD) that do not presently have nine (9) foot
terminal landscape islands on each ends of parking rows. Additionally the
Applicant has provided larger landscape areas for the Project.

(b) The Waiver Request does not significantly diminish the provision for public
facilities as the waiver has no impact on existing public facilities or is it
expected that any future public facilities.

(c) The Waiver Request does not create an unsafe condition or situation as there
is sufficient space still provided at the end of each parking row.

(d) The Waiver Request does not grant special privilege in that the same waiver
would be granted under similar circumstances on other property for another
applicant or owner. Given that there are many existing properties located in
and adjacent to US-1 in the Central Business District (CBD) which do not
have a nine (9) foot terminal landscape islands on each ends of parking rows
the same waiver would be granted under similar circumstances on other
property for another applicant or owner and would not create a special grant
or privilege.

Based on the foregoing, we request this Waiver Request from LDR Section
4.6.16(H)(3)(1) be granted in connection with the subject Site Plan Application.

We have enclosed a check for $500.00 for the Waiver Request fee payable to the City of
Delray Beach.

LOUIS J. CARBONE, P.A.
\

S

e

. By-: {
LOUIS J. CARBONE

cc: The Flossy B Building LL.C

File
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Planning & Zoning
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254 Katonah Avenue
Katonah, New York 10536

February 11, 2016

Candi Jefferson Senior Planner
Planning and Zoning Department

City of Delray Beach
100 N.W. 1st. Avenue

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

RE:  Waiver Request LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d)
Project: The Flossy B. Building N
Property Location: 124 N.E 5" Avenue Delray Beach FL.

Dear Ms. Jefferson:

As agent for and on behalf of The Flossy B. Building LLC the owner of the above premises, we
hereby submit this Waiver Request with respect to the above Land Development Regulations (LDR) in
connection with the above referenced Class V Site Plan application.

Background:

LDR Requirement:

Waiver Request:

Waiver Justification:

The Project consists of the new construction of a two-story building with
commercial and residential uses with any approximate size of 6,540 Square feet
located in the Central Business District (CBD) at 124 N.E 5" Avenue Delray
Beach FL and to be known as The Flossy B Building (“Building” )

LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d) requires a five foot (5°) wide perimeter landscape
buffer is required adjacent to a vehicular use area,

To eliminate the LDR Landscape buffer requirements for (a) five foot (5°) wide
perimeter landscape buffer adjacent to a vehicular use area on the South Side of
the proposed parking lot and (b) a five foot (5°) wide free of vehicular
encroachment on the West Side of the site (the non-encroachment area is less
than § feet).

The Waiver Request is justified for the following reasons:

(a) The subject vehicular use area on the South Side of the proposed parking lot
consists of two (2) perpendicular parking spaces #6 and #7, The length of relief
requested by the waiver is only the width of the parking spaces (approximately
18 feet). The application of a 5’ landscape buffer will result in the spaces
having to be set back into the drive areas into rear alley access way to the East
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and will also block existing parking spaces to the West thus eliminating
required parking for the Site as well as required 2-Way alley access; and

(b) There is an existing alley along the West perimeter of the Site, At this City’s

request the Applicant will be providing a two (2) foot alley dedication in
connection with the Project. As a result of this dedication, the landscape area
buffer has been reduced in the area where the parking stalls are located (spaces
8-12) to allow for the required parking and required site circulation for two
way alley access. The reduction in the buffer is minimal and additional
landscaping areas have been provided on the North and South of these parking
spaces.

In addition, for the following reasons the waiver should be granted:

1. The Waiver Request does not adversely affect the neighboring area since a

majority of the Building is located on the South property line adding a buffer
will have no adverse affect. Additionally the Applicant has provided larger
landscape areas for the Project. :

The Waiver Request does not significantly diminish the provision for public
facilities as the waiver has no impact on existing public facilities or is it

expected that any future public facilities,

The Waiver Request does not create an unsafe condition or situation as there
is sufficient space still provided at the end of each parking row.

The Waiver Request does not grant special privilege in that the same waiver
would be granted under similar circumstances on other property for another
applicant or owner. There are many existing properties located in the Central
Business District (CBD) which do not have a 5° foot landscape buffer adjacent
to a vehicular use areas the same waiver would be granted under similar
circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner and would not
create a special grant or privilege. Also, given that there are many existing
properties located in the Central Business District (CBD) along the alley areas
where either (a) no landscape buffer exists or (b) as a result of a dedication to
the alley the landscape buffer has been likewise reduced the same waiver
would be granted under similar circumstances on other property for another
applicant or owner and would not create a special grant or privilege

Based on the foregoing, we request this Waiver Request from LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d
be granted in connection with the subject Site Plan Application as justified above.

We have enclosed checks for $1,000.00 for the Waiver Request fee payable to the City of
Delray Beach.

LOUIS J.

cc: The Flossy B Building LLC




‘Ine riossy b. pulnaing

Delray Shores Pharmacy & Soda Fountain ...}
124 N.E. 5th Ave - Delray Beach - FL |

LUy

BUILDING ARCHTECTURE CMIL ENGINEERING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
TCK BRAUIGAN ARCHIECTURE, NG TR A. GRANT, Ji. NG CARTER & ASSOCIATES LANDSCAPE ARCHTEGTS, TNC.
1025 South Db Hitway 3333 iorth Federcl Mooy . 74 NE S Averve
Detroy beoch, Fioido, 33483 8000 Rotan, AL 3343} _ Doty Bech, AL 33483
.
INDEX OF DRAWINGS

SPRAB SUBMITTAL

0, The Issued Revisions Issued Revisions Ne, _Tile
T, Cover Sheet, T0-0)-15 12-22-15 Cover SNeBt wwmnmmmmousmennninn  10-01-16  12-22-15 L1 Overall Exsting Tree Removal & Rejocation Pan... 10-01-15

Su 100115 12-22-18 Stermwater Erosion Control & Detalls we.  10-01-15 12-22-15 2 ion 10-01-15 12-22-15
2. Slte Pion /Data. 10-01-15 12-22-16 General Notes/Typlcal Cross Sections & 3 1 Notes & Detatls 10-01-156 12-22-15
3. Site Detalls 10-01-15 12-22-15 Drainage Cetalls v 10-0115 122215 L4 Inigation Plan 10-01-1§ 12-22-15
4, st Floor Plan 10-01-15 12-22-16 Paving Defalls & Spex 10-01-1§ 12-22-15 L5  Inigation Detalls ... we 10-01-18 12-22-15
50 2nd Floot PlaryLowsr Roof Plon 12-22-15 Water & Sawer Detalls .. 10-01-1§ 12-22-15
6y Roof Pion 12-22-15 Paving/Grading/Drdinage & Sewer v, 1001415 12-22-15
7 12-22-15 Stiiping & SignAge PIaN wurcmsmm. 1001415 12-22-15
8, 12-22-15
9. Bullding Section. 1001-16 12-22-15
10. - Color 10-01-15 12-22-15
1. Color 10-01-15 12-22-15

1001-15 12-22-15
100116 12-22-15

13, Compostte Overidy




RESUDIVISION OF BLOCKS 91| 92 AND WEST HALF OF BLOCK

LOT g, BLOCK 99

LOT & BLOCK 99

99 (PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 27)
LOT 7, BLOCK 99

LEGEND:

BENCH MARK: TOP
NAIL AND WASHER WEST LINE OF EAST HALF OF BLOCK 99 FER PLAT BOOK | PAGE 3
ELEVATION +1447 {
7
SMHO >
+14.47 by PAVED +14.20 CATCH BAGH. +R9  +1.23
1A Faes - [2' CONC VALLEY GUTTER 434 59 OssuH \FOD iR~ 775
) ot J Pl —
S 10940= =~ g Neoe
© 1o B
§ sk ~
8 Bs" j
2 LS § N N i g
07 I 28 ) : | gﬂ
&0 a7 »
- ool ! $8s
v SO %5 [ #33
QS ] S N z
4 BOx 4 / %§>
=48 - | g
U5z O<g ., a i Mo
o f, 22 Jgl |
=y} Q o
* . & ur 3 R ag 8 / @
8 § elizies @ 5m & sif
oy} s =
> NG N V(g
m§ —~ P4 NN v
g o S JO0= g
% S  ag 2 Qi §§ =
g o §§ 8 NS 66 “}/ E by 5
N I8 g O 8 38 g
S8 x 3B 3Q[S A= v f
. z§ E% B I =
ﬁ‘@, ™ g 1320
g QO R 4 p
[+
g © Lk 122 I :
Q A B + o
2: g = “ Rs? z2 &
’ > 3| B E :
< b S
> ™ §§§ § )
N o ES‘ZI* 8
233
A F{mg
A RS
~ - ™ ,_?’vjl 3
$) o A
\i 3
U B FOLND IR +14.57 ,
2 012
; o] [ ,
4 8 +H3E_[|114.40 Yo 40’ N #E6 e
8 10 CONG. & BRIOK WALK NO0000'E, 10 CONC. & BRICK WALK
P - alLp. PLANTER
250 Vizs| Y X AP I 199:46- - 7 A— \
5] TS TR FHOZ §i ] M TAB &
; - ONT OF , FOUND 1/2" IRON:
S o Least Lne oF mLock s9 2 CoNG CU Jass (NO/NUMBE‘?) ]
26 PAVING
v sm U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1
- _é‘ _ +14.58 \/—E N E_ 1170 +14.68
60" ROAD RIGHT OF WAY (ORIGINAL 50 PER PLAT BOOK 1 PAGE 3 L
IS AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' TAKEN FROM EACH SIDE BY FDOT) S

£ = COVTERLNE

CONC: = CONCRETE

IR = 5/2" RON RO WITH C4P .8 353
SSMH = SANTARY SEWER MANHOLE
——— ¢ e e OVERHEAD UTLITY LAES

THE SQUTH LINE OF BLOCK 98 IS
ASSLMED TO BEAR NEI'0SIOW.

FLOCD ZO0E: X
+#4.47 = ELEVATION BASED ON NATIONAL
GEQDETIC VER]

TICAL DATUM 8929, SOURCE:
PALI EEACH COUNTY BENCH MARK
"CHEROKEE 8LONDE™

P o= PAM TRE
0 = OAK TREE

M = MANGO TREE'

BO = BLACK OLIVE TREE
T = TREE (TYPE LNVOWN)

DESCRPTION:
THAT FORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF BLOCK 99 OF TORN
o Y. Y TOMN OF LINTON RECORDED N ALAT
BOOK | PAGE 3, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SLRVEYORS NOTE:

A MATUS EXISTS EETWEEN THE PARCEL TO THE NORTH AND
TY N QUESTIONS ON THE TIONS

FOUND FOR EAQH PARCEL N THE PLELIC RECORDS OF
EEACH COUNTY, FLORDA

PARCEL TO NORTH IS DESCRIBED FROM THE NORTH LINE OF

BLOCK 99 AND PARCEL N QUESTION 1S LESTRIBED FROM

THE SOUTH LIE OF BLOCK 99 (SEE' MAP PORTION OF SLRVEY

FOR EXACT DVERSION CF HATUS).

CERTFED T0:

FLOSSY 8 BULDING LG A FLORDA LMTED LUBILTY COMPANY
COLUVEMA TITLE SERVICES, LLC

OLD REFUBLIC NATIONAL. TITLE NSURANGE COMPANY

D BANG NA

ESOURE TTE AC:

MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

ws g% iy AeoHSERE
B G AROTCSII, SISO A0 MAPPERS B CARTES S0t F1ORA
ADUNSTRATIVE CODE, AURSUANT 70 SECTION 472.027, FLOADA STATUTES.

WDW

'#1 T%m&wnﬁ“& SURVE YOR & MAFFER #5708

O'BRIEN, SU/TER & O'BRIEN /NC,

w?mcuz oF Aunmunm&

SURVEYOR AND MAFPER I RESPONSTELE CHA PAUL O ENGLE,

955 NW. [7TH AVEME, SUTE K- DELRAY SEACH, FLORDA 33445
(561) 2764501 732-3279 ' FAX 276~2350

| OATE OF SURVEY AED GERT 10

Lo (REVEER 172978 — L —
R W }—;ﬂum
3 2 05-B5cb'E”




iite Total Area 134 1¢ ;
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MULTIPLE USE/ SHARED PARKING CALCULATIONS CHART : GROSS FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN FOR REQUIRED PARKING CHART :
Pursuant to CBD: | Parking | Weekday | Weekda | Weekday | Weekend | Weekend )
Table 4.4.13(K) Req. Night y Evening | Day Evening Use Area Gross Use Definition Parking {.  Parking
_ Day i Floor Required Counted RickBrauvican
Residential/Guests 3 [ 3x1=3 3x.6=1.8 | 3x.9=2,7 | 3x.B=2.4 |3x.9=2.7 Area . 10
Office N/A
Commercial/Retall B | 6x.05=3 | 6x.7=4.2 | 6x.9=54 | 6x1=6 6x.7=4.2 Stock Room 238.5 Storage of Inventory 1 per 500 ATT
Hotel N/A sq. ft. . sq. ft.
Restaurant 4 (4x1=4 |4x5=2 |[4x1=4 4x.5=2 4.5%1=4. .
5 Office 05.4 Pharmacist Office 1 per 500 C2n
Entertainment/Rec N/A q. ft. sq. ft.
Other/Reserved NIA . .
total required 131 . 37 B 121 10.4 10.9 - Lecture 191.8 Nota recording 1 per 500 383
total provided I ) sq.ft | - $G. . :
shortage/surplus 0
Server 27.8 Computer Room 1 per 500 055
sq. ft. sq. ft.
Emp. RR 345 Employee Restroom 1 per 500 068
. . sq.ft. .| - . sq. ft.
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS CHART : 9 - < :
I P SEAE Cbmﬁlianés e Jan. :25.?; Janitorial Closet 1 gerfstﬂo . 081
{ R Requirements? . 4. 9.
Dwelling Size - i[- T R N N 1) ADA RRM, W. 46.4 Handicap Accessible 1 per 500 .093
| Efficiency - . sq. ft. Restroom - Women sq. ft.
1.Bedroom Units YES .
2 Bedroom Units ) YES : ADA RRM. M. 46.4 Handicap Accessible 1 per 500 093
Min. ired sq. ft. Restroom - Men sq. ft.
Total oo Avaa | 2317SF 2 YES -
1,500 SF Break Room 66.8 Employee Break Room 1 per 500 173
——— ————————— sq. ft. sq. ft.
Note: See 2nd floor plans on Sheet A5 Compounding 311 Pharmaceutical 1 per 500 622
X Lab sq. ft. Compounding sq.
Consultation | * 853 Patient Consultation 1 per 500 71
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS CHART: Reon .1 el
: Corrid 7. 500 735
FLOSSY BUILDING (CLV) !cwm core INE 6" Ave. Tatey orridor 23/ ﬂs Hallway 1 ;::.rft 7.
L°tw'dth_ E&m“ 10949 Elevator . B47 Upstalrs " 1per500 129
Lot Area = 13,676 sq. ft. 000 sf. min. | sq. ft. Accessibility/Residential sq. ft,
A Front Setback’ 10ft. min./ 10" min. /28’ max. Access
15 ft. max, Back of House 354.3 Medicine Storage 1 per 500 " 708
B Side Setback! (north)| - Oft. min. 26'5" INFA . . 3q. ft. . sq. ft .
_ ) Retail 092 Sales Floor 1 per 500 2.184
B Side Setback! 0 ft. min. 11” IN/A . . sq. ft. L sq, ft.
{south) -~
- : Pharmacy 408.8 Prescription Sales and 1 per 500 817
c Rear Setback 10 ft. min. N/A 4410 8q. ft. Services sq. ft.
[Side Setback Abuttint ; Indoor 278.8 Indoor Dining/Seating 6 per 1.672
BC  Res. District; 15t to o 10 f. mia. NiA A Dining/Seating St Ares ° 1,000 sq.
. [story ! ft.
Side/Rear Setback .
BC  butting Res, District 30 ft. min. NiA - NA Outdoor 2614 US1 Sidewalk 6 per 1,568
Above 3™ Story Dining/Seating q. ft. Café/Courtyard Dining 1,000 sq.
Area ft.
Front Setbacks .
rd 1 20 ft. min. NIA N/A .
D | Above 3™ story Ice Cream 210 Food/Drink Preparation 6 per 1.260
- Soda Fountain q. ft. 1,000 sq.
Building Frontage 75% min./ 76.22% IN/A ft.
E  Required on Primary 100%max
Streets Lobby 75 sq. Waiting Area 1 per 500 18
1. sq. ft,
Max. Height outside of the 4 Stories & 2 stories & 34'4" 2 stories &
Allantic Avenue Limited 541t ft. 44 ft. (insert {insert (insert description) (as N/A
Height Area unidentified | sq. ft) identified)
areas)
Max. Density = 9.4 dufac 30 du/ac i :
——— . Total 4050 All ldentified Use 11.621
sq. ft. _ Areas Spaces




i APPUCABLE CODES I Hon e 21.08 ot
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: ' FIRE SPRINKLERS PER APPROVED, ENGINEERED SHOP

Future Prefaby/ Pre-engineered stak U
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ADA Access Note:
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Verify all slopes leading up to enfiy.
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REVISIONS BY
REVI ZATEFe
Clty Comments Dated
Aulomalic Imigation system 1o provide 100% ingallon coverage, wilh 100% overlap minimum, 121,14
wilh o programmabla conlrolier and rain senser, Shrub & Turf zones are jo be separaled,
THERE SHALL BE NO TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS LOT 9' B LOC K 9 LOT 8, B LOC K 99 LO WD 5.16.16 Fo
F F K PER |PLAT K 1, PAGE 3 SPRAB SUBMISSION PER
NOTE: All Landscape With-in Sight Tiangles Wes UIE OF EAST HAIF OF BLOCK 99 PER Boo STAFF COMMENTS
ShallProvide Unobstructed Cross-vislolity AtA Y Y
Horizontal Levél Between 30 Inches And 8 / 150 \
Feet, Including Trunks From Pavement. \ - B v
2 - P AV E D "
o] B
0 L— 2 CONG VALLEY GUTTER 10 Sighl/Trlangla R m S
1
L8N S TS NS
ul ==
== === |
g
e
@ ——— —
cC || cC O 8 g ]
O <
H==
NnS:
<t g 3
o =5
- Wl
gl 8
-y
T .
Lt < &
zh=wn 3
oSy
s 3 £33
) 4 oY & X3
o
- B
@ &
5o
.I Existing Live Oak
i Tree
s Existing o
28 | Perimeter m
m-p, <|fE Trees To
I, Femain w
2 : 1 =
! o
Ct-bm, Existing Coconut
it Palms : > g
. »wot
, QR
S0 L Duem -
Mr SmES
5 B 3
- o'+ o )
Existing Royal 8 — “ c;
(2) New Pots Palms To R ” : 3
Remain Existing & %
I Hosewood Tree O n n
E mnsmuwwpmuﬁ - o
POINT - INGRESS/EGRESS
£
SkP
U N O B '[ T
o _ G“_ . _ o _ _ o DHC
B
AVENUE
el
F
115,15
S
Landscape Plan *
i OF SHEETS




REVISIONS ay
— REVISED 1.24.16 Py
Es’!l’n’g natlve soll wilhin oll iandscape Inslands, inferlor landscape skips ond City Comments Dafed
permeter londscape stips, adjacent fo vehiculor use areas, sholl be 121.16
excavated down fo o depth of thirty (30) Inches below exisfing grade, except
for @ 12" buffer Irom the Inside of curb or pavement (sea detall). A sultable | REVISED 2.18.18 Pei
A‘;L"L“;'}:Jrfggnj:::gﬁ:mﬁligﬂgugﬂgﬂgg;m;mﬂ; it | 0% Syetlap minimum, planting soll mixture of fifty/fifty (50/50, sily/forty [40/40} [sond / planting soll SPRAB SUBMISSION |PER
. THERE SHALL BE NO TREES OR SHRUBS PLAGED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS shall eith be backiiled In place of the nalive sofl or efficiently mixed with the STAFF COMMENTS
2 Shiubs & Planls used on 1o th Lo naflve soll creote on optimum enviranment for successful root development, I
35 specified bt the Sauth Flodda Diklet's Walerwise® nalive softIs fo be mixed, it shall first be screensd fo remove rocks and debtis
osed ullily shak be planled on thres sidss wilh Walstwize* Cocoplum hedges NOTE: All Landscape With-in Sight Tr[qngles l;);gerﬂ"ylun o:antuu [1/2[) !r:;::'\ xr]|1 dlamalerpﬂu{ lodmhdng.:!l dprluperﬂ:s undﬂsr,
am crac caling oo vgellion ol s s B i clyspectad loon s Shall Provide Unolbstructed Cross visbiity At A oK 0F LR 1) 1o BTG o mos ine Il (30) nch depth hos boon e, L
P! cenleining lroes nd vegetolion sholl be frst e tyirapecied claon i sof. Horlzontal Levet Between 30 Inches And 8 AREA (3 OEPTH) i
3. Al plented creos on ihe sile sholl st be Med with cleon fill 1o o depth of ene fool from the surface
enfiro fengih of the green space, slond, or landseaps buffer, Feet, Including Trunks From Pavement. Seucing on caniar
an. The clty shall pec) al clean 1, Ingatian systems and landscape mprovements piior o Instalation. COMPACTED SO (12 WIDE)
>t
MATERIAL SCHEDULE
Gy, Key Solanical / common nome £ n [7,] d
A —
§ Cost*  ConocorpusE Serecius fSiver bultorwaod tras 14-18%87 7CE [11] -_—
Note 3 Cet Canocarpus erechus/green bul|onwoold treo 167" Bt h E—1
4 - 1 Pep-16*  Ptychosperma elegans / Alexonder palm 14, 00
i 4 cdi Cocolobo diersclolio/ Figaon Pum Tree 12 [T
All Above Ground Mechanical Equipment 3 Kb adonicl meri ot o Pind . < |t
Such As, But Not Limited To, Exterior Utility Suctaminis o— 1Y g _
. e I}
Boxes, Meters, And Transformers Shall Be 65 o Ghrysobalens eace) Gacophim 243g.8240c. )Gy 120 s [TV} g%
Depicted On All Plans And Shail Be Visuglly 7 Pmd*  Podocorpus maky 354 oa. 1ul 7g. ATl ot ° = j
22 \g* ‘Muhlty Grass 15" 3gal, @150c il bl b in
Sc[eened‘ Bcckﬂow‘Pre'venfers Shall Be . Conoeoms srecius) Gm blimvood e . Parking Area Soll_ probiis 07, =-- [
Peinted To Match Principle Structure. 0 M Myrelonthes Iragrans/ Simpson stopper 239,67 oc, Replacement Detail =
2 Clom  Cordyline terminalis/ Block moglc i plant 3,54 0.0.mul B — (7] [+ B
25 By Bulbine yeflow 10-12' 19 @ 1Zoc < o o
E THpsacum flordano/ Dwi. fokohotchee grass 1735815 oc. Shnfmmwiniigase  baried v ikt @
2 Pmp  Podocorpus mocorophyius prngh 157 3g.@18c, el wl -
0 M Fortulacal Moss Rose 1041219 8 1270 ok .. * L <]
*- Denotes nalve, or highly drought folerant plont malerats, per SFWMD, “Walerwise Monuor. 55 o 2
Floning o soe ecs  deios ¥ raen m ot i
Mulch, 30a specs, o Estatng Grac- 0 m 3
Sod Solld Hevu!am :md Bah!a osnoled ] o < =
93% Nollve plont malerols used. /A b h b 8 3
X = o
[— e
NOTE: (2} Delta Round Containers s et R s Q m = N
Size: 304" et i) - N
Color: Gray == |2 X o ‘ , i
. g ~ W0
Suppfier: Yard Art #6458108 Straight Trunk Palms
GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:
LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS L AL mofete shof e F1, 41, o btter, ot ot st addifen of Pl Grades & andards, At echmert
] qually moterlals shall be F, Foncy, and shal ba pre-approved by Ihe Landscape Archi
(MULTHFAMILY, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIALY 2. All plent malerials shal be rue Yo namo & size, as per 1, Grades & Slanderds. Plant et wtich danol
mael, or excead thass slandards wil not be occepted.
. 3. Quanlifles, sizes, and locofisns of plonts wit be by the plan hedule. Sizes of the
A, TOTALLOT AREA 13,675 Sa.t. xpadned plonts: xh:li take precedsnce over the conmlnermu .Spuclna c:l rc qru:nd covelr;vﬂn b;;iu!mlned
IALKW, 0 bo Used as a guldeline, Th
B STACTURES,PATKING, WALKHAYS, DAVES, ETC.. am s e e L ST oo A
g " ; 6ht 1o e attention of the Landscope
D, AREA OF SHRUBS & GROUND COVERS REQUIRED 675 Sq.ft Architect, prior lo cdmmancing. m
(CX.30) 4.No subsHfutions sholl be accepled without he Londscape prrovel. s
E. AREAOF SHAUBS & GROUND COVERS PROVIDED 1283 Sah e e vk &
k 5. Planing solls shall be cleon, stere, and frae of detxs, Scllshalt cansist of 40% Fi. muck % 60% exisling nafive solk, -
F. NATIVE VEGETATION REQUIRED 157 Sa.ft. mixed thoroughly tagether, clean sond. Tree’s shall be installsd wilh o minimurh ef 4° on sides & batiem of root h
{DX.25) balls. Shrubs, plants & ground covers shal be Inslallad with o minlmusm of 8" on sides & botiom of toot balls. Rooted
G.  NATIVE VEGETATION PROVIDED 1260 Sqft. cuttings shal be Irstalied with o minimum of 4” of planting soll worked nfo the top € of the existing sols. Sabol
H TOTAL PAVED VEHICULAR USE AREA 5478 Sqft palms and Phoentx specle shal be Installed with & clean well drained sand.
g s “ &.Mlorganito, or equl, Tertitzar shall be appliad 1o ail plantings, per manulactures recommendations, In addifion
I TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 548 Sq.it. +"Agritorm* tablels {20-10-8) shall clso be oppliad to all plants | gai.and abeve, per manulactures
HX.10) recommendation, o AT sl o [o]
7. Alltrae's 2 palms shal be mulched with o 31, diamater clrels. 3" miflmum dapth, Al planling beds shall recelve
i ‘Fojm: :ﬁ;:g: &'}gﬁ%@g@%ﬁ%ﬁnm 5265 ?Sé;:  nied depin, mtch upon complafon of paniing proces, Wuichshal Fucclysts or aprrove equel, NO m o ke
LCH SHALL BE UTILIZED ON THE P S
{1/125 8QFT.) 8, All plants shall be planied of sofl levels whlch !huywefu previously grown. Shrubs and hodges are 1o be planted [e]
L. TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES FROVIDED 5  Tress ’zﬂ u‘;mz'hfrom ;nylwuu w‘;w s:‘yu;o::rﬂhMa§anx'xh with & st greater ihon overhatiys shall be plonted so os not to Py [ p— ey
impede the natural gros abit of the plant. oo g
M. TOTAL LINEAR FEET SURROUNDING PARKING, 9, All moterlals are to be walered-n immediately after plonling, so a5 ta remoye afl air packes, Bl materiols ars * W%W%WJ TSR R o) > >
OR VEHICULAR USE AREAS 230 LnFt to be hand-walered for o minkmum of | week after Insfatallon, and there-after as raquired. Cantractor shal gppmmrns - e
N.  TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER TREES REQUIRED 8 Trees owner of any odditonal hand—wulsﬂnn raquirements. B TR TR P s 6]
{M/30} 10, Al Iree’s 8L, of lorget, ore 1o be staked, or guyed, o provide ample support such thaf materlals remaln A s AL B XA W ACOOBE 9 bIACTIERS [0} o]
0. TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER TREES PROVIDED " Trees 340lgh & e s cn updghlposon |hvou9h the gucranios g;ﬂodém;\dna  soyingshll o satomod o he S . " a : ) ®
y opfior troc: code. However, he land: sclor shat
P. TOTAL NUMBER OF EXTG, TREES TO BE PRESERVED responsible for oll iree's & pcims mmurnlnq ;nalgm 3 true through the guarenies perlod. in The evenl that o o] [=a]
TE 4 Tress materiol shilis ofter It hos bean propety staked, or guyed, the fandscape confractor shall not be held rasponsiols. —
Q. TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES REQUIRED 7 Trees 11, All sad shal be "Floralam®, unless olherwiss specllied. Sod sholl be dens, green, welkaated, and fras of ‘Any Trees or shrubs placed within water, sewer or dranage %3 >
. : debris, weeds, disectse, of Insecls. A complete 6-6-6 fertlizer shall be applied ot a rafe of 10tb. per 1,0005q 1. Sod essements shall confom to the Gly Stendard Detoll requirements, ko] 0 : O
[(K+N)X.50} Is to be wotered o a depth of I Immedialely ofier Instellation. Grades are o be raked smoofh, and all dabris A=
R. TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES PROVIDED 11 Trees remaved, prior to Installation. £ [0}
S.  TOTAL NUMSER OF TREES ON PLAN PROVIDED 14 Troes 12 Al ree's, plants & ground-covers sholl be guaranteed for 6 period of 120 doys, and alt paims are for a period O n n Ia)
af ane yeor, e o date of sobateniol corupilion. Phosrie Ganafensts & dowtyifero paims o 101op —
by & quallled person, of . Sald malntenance program
shall be the responsiblity of Ihe owner.
13, The fandscape Involce wil be daemed as relection of the plont mafericis. The landscope tontractor shal
romove ony, or all of the rejacted materials from the sile os thair diseralien, Draw
14.The ramoval of ‘s rock s nat Included In the londscope conract. s
15, Al grades are lo be wilhin 2 of inshed grades. pror 16 the londscape confractor commencing work. e
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REVISIONS BY
REVISED 1.24.16 Pel
City Comments Dated
IRRIGATION LEGEND 1.21.16
Roln blrd & Fop-up 1600 Serles w/PCF paltem s shown [REVISED 2.18.16 Pel
nttrol Vaives SPRAB SUBMISSION[PER
Rl B Confllr 5P S Mol Clck ol Seree LOT 9, BLOCK P9 LOT 8, BLOCK 88 LOT 7, B LOC K 99 | | FARF COMMENTS
Water Sourca: City Woter M WEST [INE OF EAST HALF OF BLOCK 99 PER |PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE
NOTE: Mol Ine & volve
Almulnwne:a.vuwa!ura?nbelo:u!edwl!hlnhndxcﬂpemo‘san—ﬂlu, e o e e o -
IRRIGATION NOTES:
Notes:
Aulamallc intgotion Syslem ! 1" Mainline o
Mo ool Vaive #1 = P AV ED SM.HB [ —
(14 Gpm) N A CATCH BASIN- s
GENERAL 2CONCVALLEYQUTTER | 75 Sight Trang: Dedicaton
Ih o Factal, Slate, and foca codes, Cx and Conlraet . 2 I LU . S.MH. —\ FoOIRY -
Imigaiien design Is based on “Planting Plon*daled  02.19.16 )] - \ H}B N m O
Contractorshol refer fo this plan to coordinals sprnder locations and plpe rouling with plant locaions. T s T S T S T T P ——— . o
The water saurca fo this system sholl e City Waler sourcs. - NO*G000'E ™ 10940 | I.IJ -
The maslersnkol be aclivaled va d she| be used the z0ne Ines when the system ks not aparalional. . iRt i | | h —
Y ugjust ted Vhaplnnxk:rncxuﬂlﬂnldm ditions, systern I e - sz s el e s somo s e s o —@-——
:oduwsnundardx nndxpndﬂ:uﬂw. . 4 = H < w
To Insure proper operation of this syslem, pump site, presiure required, pipe and virs stres, Instalation detall, and be %y 2 S / g == |==| |==o| |==2] |eme== o
Toliowed a5 shown oh the crawings and i the spaciications. Water Meter Z, & ! — T § —
pravida 100% wih a 0% ulirfa rest-free* walor source. If o wek & pump system s fo ulized, the cantraclor shall provide é o o3
sl stains,  waler sample: iHjat Inere wil be *rusl* stolsing from the wall water. 2
Pub Valve ———r O @ @ @ OFE° <
ALL NG SHALL 68 PURPLE PIFE FOR FUTURE AVAIABLTY OF RECLAIMED WATER . ' cc cc cc [7: 1—BA
only, tor nmna condilions, Rain Sensar/ ——————{4 ==
Al pipe shoflbe Instalied an Controller (7,] g
i B , and ISR 4aPvC. be of fa cllow far 1/2 cleorance for pipe & wire. Confractor o]
shal verlly the locatlon, deplh & size of ol exiting sieeves, os raquked. | 1 < oG 3
‘pe nstolied abave g P e pipe. Al other be PVC.The be SCH 40 PVC, W < ]
from 1o 7'shall be SDR 24, Class 140, ond Ialerals sized from 17 1o 3/4" shol be SBR 2), Class 200 PVC plpo. . @ N\ (16 Gpm) d 5‘
N\ - e [T 1
| \ [ > ©
Plpo Shak backt d nd ‘Pevement, and of 12" for ak ather knes. The depths A 0 e . o
from 1* Iof‘lhull be SOR 26, cm 140, and lateras szed om x |oa/4' Sl e SDR 21, Giass 206 PYC pipe. AN N wg L
ore 1o b fokan from finkhed gradas. N\ apTT] [ &
o tree of rocks, sk ‘other dabds tho! could damage components of the krigation system. @ \ LS <~
SPRINKLERS o Sleeve Valve #3 Z = n £8
Sprinkler locstions are schemallc ony, and shat be adjusted for wind, landicape naterlals, hardscape elaments. slc.. o pravide 100% eaverage wilh & o avedhvow Core. S0 Typ) 0) - ¥ — R
ool povad arisces orbidngfocader S o k g (14 Gpm) = =FuN
/P 197Gy heods shall be Tero sares & and 17 lyps, which ara Jo ba instaliad fan lexible swing jolnts of Tara thick-walled poly pipa with 1/2"rsert slbaws, THERE 72y < ]
STRLLBE NG £ FOP-UF HENDS UTATED FOR TE PRORCT [ii} wf Z -
Shrub hoads shafl be Infaled at @ unlfor helght of &° above e plantings, and dro P trom viow. QD axs
Shrub type spray heads shal ba Toro 570 sertas, and are fo be Installed on @ 1/ SCH 40 PYC fisers. 2 =1 ~ 0
Bubbers crolo b ol on @ SCH 40 YC sr o the baso of o plon! motedforowieval wolrkg. B 3
AISCH 40PVC rsers cra to be palnted Forest grean, or Brawn, fo be lass conspich Irt [©) &
Ters 12 hak b erocs o o pordng-q [ra—— loeatlons, s delemined In e flld by the Landicape Architect. o 8 -
1 ool docks polos, buldngs of Do stoled  rom o edge. Unless iieswho noted on lhe piors, PO spiriders hol bo ntalled 6 e} o H /
from ihe adga, ond shrub sprinklers sholl ba Instalied T8* from not 1o be Instated of or whara-aver o ip & 1] === || [} [ e g
Adusiment faclure ofspdesspecifed sl e ulized 1o Imura  propes coverage, il minunizng undeskoble overthiow, o g Loty
Confractor in jacent fo the damags a siriders be ovemanging car bumpers, = o
Pop-un spiiors il Sow ondl” nezdes ot ho rtallod arld masses of fal shob, forfow & ing. for: the most affaclive o ) | [\ (G S
coverage.
. a1 2
CONTROL SYSTEM . 2 <
Reinbkd shel be Installed, p tofaciivate In-ine valves, and the master shul-oft valve, |
Praper grounding eculpment shol be Installed, for the conirofer, N
Gontrferiocatin s o qaprovad by s Londicope Arclact, and prjoct syparior ] 1 e
@ " ipply the conlralier, h thare-o, ond the eleckical b by clhers, [~ Bewck ok of :
Raom ‘House: Y 1
VALVES : i g Y R m
Richdele, or approved equal, electic veivas shall b Installed par manufacturss shoommandalions, and as per defals, All vaives ra fa be ntaled in @ 10" Amalox vaive box, see detalls, H =
R
RAIN SENSOR | = = T 0
Minclick* raln sensor shall ba Instolled, hell be approved by ihe Landscape Archltect, . Jom. [ iy o4 1 Conmitation
3 I 4 : L iy Room 4 Valve #4 -
! (16 Gpm)
(RRIGATION MAIN UNE NOTE: M °
MAIN LINE 8 VALVE LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR l
GRAPHIC CLARITY ONLY, ALL MAIN LINES & VALVES ARE : o}
TO BE LOCATED WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS ON-SITE. : J . o ko]
4
' D&s
| Y Lo e o
| : 5 RE:
Q
@ o
1 1K
F= @
U : e . 9 >
NODOOE  109.40 T Sight Trangle T 0 : 9
(2) New Pots POLE c D
> o |5 QS
. ot (o]

L 1 |

: I
} DRIP IRRIGATION HEADS AT POTS l FeoeaRLaTE

P AV E D

Us. S. HIGHWAY

N
- " N.E. 5TH AVEN

BUBBLER HEADS AT-ALCTREES ALEPIPIRG SHALL BEPURPLE
AND PALMS PIPE FOR FUTURE AVAILABILITY
OF RECLAIMED WATER
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Ramidnan 0

13-STATION CONTROLLER

() CONNECTION FOR WiRES
FROM SENSOR

(®)Juncmon sox
(@) $/2-INCH PVE SCH 40 CoNDUIT
To POWER SUPPLY

NOTE:
WIRE LENGTH FROM CONTROLLER
TO_SENSOR NOT TO EXCEED 200

(DN BRD ESP-SMT4
‘DUTSIDE WALL, MOUNT

(@) 1~iicH Fvc so 40 conpuT
AND FITTINGS

(3) WIRES T0 REMOTE CONTROL
VAVES AND SENSOR

(@ oFTONL MooULES
0 D 3

ESP-SMT SMART CONTROL SYSTEM
U 35

FOR

(D) Esp—sur sENsOR
{BOTTOM VIEW)

(2) connecTioN FOR WiRES
FROM CONTROLLER

(D STANDARD VALVE BOX WITH COVER: 12-INCH SIZE
@ FNSK oRADE / ToP OF WULCH

) Pve MANUNE PIPE

@ BRICK (1 OF 4

® 30 - INCH MIN. DEPTH OF 3/4 — INCH
WASHED GRAVEL

(©) SPARE WIRES THAT ARE TO TERMINATE AT
THIS BOX COIL 30° 1D TAG.

D OOE (D) 30-INCH LNEAR LENGTH OF
'WIRE, COILED

(D) WATERPROOF CONNECTION:
RAN BIRD SPLICE=1 (1 OF 2)

2 10 TAG: RAN BIRD VID SERIES
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE:
RAN BIRD 300-BPES—-PRS—-D
WITH 35P THREADS
(®)VALE 80X WK COVER:
RAIN BIRD VB~STD WITH
B=NCH EXTENSION
(®) FINiSH GRADE/ToP OF MULCH
7 @) Brick {1 oF 4)
x| WRORLD (&) mamunE PiPE
{(9) DUCTILE IRON SERVICE TEE
{19) DUCTILE 1RON_NIPPLE
{B—INCH LENGTH)
(D PVC REDUCING MALE ADAPTER
B ([@rve LaTERAL PIFE
UNIMUM DEFTH OF
GRAVEL

@ 30-men
é 3/4-INCH WASHED
190 Et)

ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
[y

(DnnisH GRADE/TOP OF MuLeH

POP-UP_ SPRAY SPRINKLER:
'RAN BIRD 1802 WITH 1800 NP COVER
RAIN BIRD ROTARY NOZZLE

@Dpve LaTERAL PIPE

I'REVISED 1.24.76 Pe
Clty Comments Dofed

REVISIONS

@

Y

1.2

REVISED 2.78.18 Ferl
SPRAB SUBMISSION |PER
STAFF COMMENTS

1.16

DESIGNED BY

LA, 831

CARTER & ASSOCIATES
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS INC.

74 N.E. 5th AVE, Delray Beach, FL 33483

561-272-9621

(@) 1407 BUNDLE AND LABEL WIRES THAT ARE
TO CONTINUE AS OCCURS PYC SCH 40 TEE OR ELL

. POLYETHYLENE FLEXIBLE TUBING
LENGTH AS REQUIRED

L g
no:
=
- . )2
WIRE BUNDLE JUNGTION BOX ROTARY SPRAY ASSEMBLY o > C
23 [ hg
SmES
o o]
1. 4%
Lk
(Deave o suione %) 5‘
(DRAN SENSOR: RAN BIRD RSO-BE) O 0 : et
(3)WRE TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER = O
PLASTIC TIE DOWN STRAP 3 n D
(5)MouNTING BRackeT
Che i
Cre
SKP
e
DH.C.
DATE
- 70215
RAIN SENSOR- RSD-BEx WALL BRACKET i
523 e
=10
B
JAERE)
T
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CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS:

PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
WITH WATER, SEWER & FIRELINE SERVICES

THE FLOSSY [B- I@[&@UD\‘]@
DELRAY SHORES PHARMAGCY & SODA FOUNTAIN
124 NLE. 5TH AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33483

FOR

KH DELRAY AT FIFTH LLC
1390 S. DIXIE HWY STE 2213

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33416

' ROJECT 654
BY : Novqu1 SHEET
;o m s T e orvus
JOHN A. GRANT, JR., INC. 5 wm AgRADEwER ERrA:hs o W e SEHER A FHELRE cErcre
3333 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY 7 STRPHG AND. SORAGE PLAN

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA
561-395-3333

iy ——

'FOR PERMIT PURPOSES ONLY
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INLET FILTER INSTALLATION
WITHOUT FRAME AND GRATE

1. g snut e o ssmr s s o
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PLACE FILTER FABRIC OVER Ic
TO FRAWE AND GRATE 4 K oSt WO TIERALE LT 07 S 8 GHEX ASCTTANE

EXISTING STORM STRUCTURE

GRATE

5. ADDITIONAL TOSOH AND SEDMENT CONTROX, MEASUFRES LAY TE REQURCD
# DEDIED NECESSAXY BY ONSTE WSPECHON,

B FALUIE T0 PRODRLY NSTAL AKD UANTAN ERCSION CONTROR, PRACTCES.
SHALL RESEAT I CONSTRUCTION BENO KALTED.

7. DAANAGE IMETE SHALL BE FROTECTED BY IRTZN AND GRADID ROCK AS PIR
WET PROTEGTION DCTAL.

B ANY ACCERS ROUTES T0 SITE SIALL BE BASED WTH CRUSHED STONE, WMERE
PRACTGAL.

5. TROSON CONTROL NEASURES ARE TO B MAWTAINED URTIL PIRSANENT
GROUND COVER IS EXTABUSHID,

1. WHENEVER FEASTILE, HATURAL VECETATION SHALL BE RETAWED AXD PROTECTED.

1. ALL WORK S O BE IN COUPLIANCE WETH THE RULES AND NECULATIONS SET

BACKPILL AFTER
INSTALLATION OF
INLET FILTER

1T 9, BLOCK @ LT BLocK 9o 10T 2
wedi Lo <F Feat nerF o muons (50 e SAr B SRR A
i PERIMETER SILT FENCE
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EXISTING ALLEY R

NOT TO SCALE
S | NOTES: .

S T SWIE of (LSGDL DEPATUDNT OF NRGHISHTAL FROTEETN
1. CONTRACTOR IS TO CLEAN INLET FILTER AFTER EVERY STORM, R o Ve R

2, CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE FABRIG JUST PRIOR TO PAVING, 12 DS MO DOUATURND GPERATENS S 3 RETARED GUSTE Y A
CONTARGENT ANEA,
A SEDIMENT TRAP WILL HE EXCAVATED BEHIND THE CURB AT THT INLET. THE BASN
SR B AT AT 15 To 4 MONES I DRI, APEROMUATELY 38 INCHES N WOTH.
AND APPROXIMATELY 7 10 16 FEET iN LENGTH PARALLEL TO

PERIMETER SILT FENCE
WST INSIDE PROPERTY
PROPERTY LINE (TYPICAL)

PLACE FILTER FABRIC

OVER PROPOSED ST STORM WATER WILL REACH THE SEMNENT TRAV ViA CURB CUTS ADJACENT TO EACH
STRUCTURES oNCE | |N$TALLEQ SIOE OF THE INLET STRUCTURE, INGS SHALL BE AT LOST 12 Ncm:s N
{TYPICAL) LoC.  SToRM WATER Y Auso ¢ 0 REACH TIE BASN Wh GYERLAM

D AREA
BEHND THE CURE.  THE CURB CUTS SHALL BE REPARED WHEN NE Som AP IS

EROSION CONTROL NOTES DETAIL Dg.1
INLET FILTER DETAIL D 8.1
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°© NEEDED WITHOUT WRE MESH SUPPORT- Emoe rost )
- 1 FOR ADDITIONAL STRENGTH (O0D OR STERL
@ ! FLTER FASRIC MATERIAL G
MESH WIRE SCR! el
4 N.E. 5TH FASTENED TD e Y

y DELRAY BEACH, FL 3345 .
. PROPOSED 2 STORY BUIDING PERIMETER SILT FENCE
e H JUST INSIDE PROPERTY ) FLOW
r B i PROPERTY LINE (TYPICAL) =
(A .! 4 m n. qu sw: WTH WRE SUPPORT FENCE olc 4 W‘DE X W"/
oM iG WTHOUT WIRE SUPFORT FENCE TRENCH, 8t
O i,

RUSIon WoAASTED

X BACKFILL WATERIAL
HQES:
1. THE HEIGHT OF A SILT FENCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 38 WCHES (3D CH). YT To

= . 2 THE FLTER FASKIC SHALL OF PURCHASED I A CONTWUOUS ROLL CUT To THE e SeAE
T + / g OF THE BARRIER 7O AVDID
Péamnm SILT FENGE EXISTING NE 5TH AVENUE h 3. POSTS SHALL BE SPACED A umuun w vn r:zr (3 M) APART AT THE BARRIER LOCATION
3 : AND DRIVEN SECURELY INTO THE CROUND A MINIMUN OF 12 INCHES (30 C}. WHEN EXTRA
T INJDE FROFERTY P ALY E e (US HIGHWAY NO. 1) ; ST TaBiG 15 S WRIOUT THE WRE SUPRORY FENCE. POST SPAENG SEALL oY | W = i

PRUPERTY LINE (TYPICAL) cxu:m B FEET (1.3 M),

- e ——— — - A TRENCH SHALL BE EXCAVATED wnmmmm 4 NGHES (10,0 HOE. A 4 WEHES A T e
! (\0 TM) DEEP ALONG THE UNE OF 'SLOPE FROM THE BARRIER, W INSIDE THE ENC POST
| ; 5 Wi S STRNOTE TR e 1 sm. A WIRE WESH SUPPORT FENCE SH OF THE FRST FINGE
t ‘BE FASTENED SECURELY TO THE UPS.GFE SIDE OF THE POSTS USING HEAVY DUTY WIKE ROTATE HOTH POSTS AT
i i STAP[ES AT LEAST 1 INCH {25 MM} LONG, TIE WIRES, OR HOG RINGS. THE WIRE SH/ LEASY |!0 DEGREIS
1 . EXTEND INTO THETNENNAMNNUMWIINCHES )ANDS!N.LNOTEXTENDMNE ONTO
! i THAN 38 INCHES (90 OM) ABOVE THE DRIGINAL mwun SURFACE. S '&;%k%m
. . . LN ’ME S‘IANDAE SWEQN‘GYH FILTER :Q:IRCH: mALLBEEaS‘;‘éNPDLEg ‘:{RYDWTN? TI‘SENM F&l DIRECTION OF RUNOFF WATERS.
FAENC smu. rSov :r;:nn MORE THAN 38 INCHES (90 G} ABOVE THE CRIGIONAL 1 e SO oSS AaouT
. [GROUND SURFACE. T M T AR e
7. THE TRENCH SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND THE SOl COMPACTED OVER THE FILTER FABRIC.
ERIOSION CONTROL NOTES: 8. ALL PROJECTS REGUIRE SUBMITTAL OF POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (PPP).
1. PROPOSED ON-SITE PAVING IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN ABOVE. B AL PROVCTS 1 AC. OR MORE MUST SUBMIT NOTICE OF ITENT (N0) TO FoEP. NOTTO SoALE
2. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING LANDSCAPING VEGETATION (TREES, SILT FENCE INSTALLATION DETAIL D 9.1a SILT FENCE INSTALLATION DETAIL D 9.1b
SHRUBS & GRASS) AS NEEDED TO CONSTRUCT PAVING MODIFICATIONS Sheet 1 of 2 Sheet 2 of 2
HOWN. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR LANDSCAFING INFORMATION. eet 2 0
= 3, AL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE LEFT UNDISTURBED
w g EXCEPT WHERE NOTED.
[ 4, PERIMETER SILT FENCE SHOWN ABOVE IS ATOP THE PROPERTY LINE.
=g ST FENGE LOCATIONS WAY CHANGE BASED UPON CONSTRUCTION RS ek STV OF TERAY BEXGT ST [ o[ rem aots
=3 PHASING, SITE D MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC BUT SHALL Ly
&8 ALWAYS BE IN STALLED ALONG ALL UMITS OF ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION 25 ,ﬁﬁ [E"m?,'{" S SRRy SOASH /RS ctic| oec 201
Yo AREAS PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITIES. o] REVISION o | oA
[STREE
w ] STORMWATER EROSION
g CONTROL NOTES & DETAILS
——
g THE FLOSSY B. BUILDING
W N ) DELRAY SHORES PHARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN
ZWH . 124 N.E. §TH AVENUE
AT A — DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33483
. SCALE + 17 w 20 JOHN A. GRANT, JR., INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
o Frofassionsl Enginear No. 56658 S, sy
LOCATION MAP rofessional Engineer No.
- Jchn A Gront, it ne. o s IV TR s
3333 N. Federal Hwy., Ste. 3 MADE CBK_DATE FB. NA PG
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i Vil PLANS FEB CONTROL DETAILS 2 Certificate_of Authorization No, LB 50 |08 No. .6-100-g834 |SHEET 2 OF




GENERAL_NOTES;

. SCOPE: WORK UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL CONSIST OF FURNISHING ALL MATERW.S EQUIPMENT AND LABOR FOR

N GRADING, PAVING AND DRAINAGE. COMPLETE AND READY FOR U DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED HEREIN,

DIRENSIONS. MAX, PIFE S1ZE WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER AND IN Acconomcz WITH THE_REGULATIONS AND PERMITS

ey R OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH,PALM BEACH COUNTY, THE FLORIDA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ALL LOCAL
A B WALL A | WAL 8 CODES AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITHIN THE UMTS OF THE WORK.

o o Lt U.S. FOUNDRY 15 2% 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FACILITIES AND BE REPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL STRUGTUI
No. 6212 RGP RGP, BUILDINGS AND UTlUTIES UNDER GROUND, ON THE SURFACE, OR ABOVE GROUND, AGAINST TRENCHING, DEWATERING OR
CONNECTED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD AND
PROTECT AND PRESERVE THE OWNER HARMLESS AGAINST ALL CLAIMS FOR SUCH DAMAGE.

e 3. EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR AS DIRECTED 8Y THE ENGINEER.

l&szmtw GRATE #8290 4. GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISHED GRADES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. . US. FONDRY 2 35"
¥ A No. 8290 ReR | RGP

ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1828,
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSION.
ALL CONCRETE SHALL MAVE A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,500 PSI, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
ALL RENFORCING SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL.
PAVING AND GRADING
SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO $8% DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED EY AASHTO T—180.

8. BASE SHNO.LTCONSIST OF APPROVED LOCAL LIMEROCK COMPACTED TO §8% OF MAXIMIUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED
BY AASHT(

c. PRIME COAT SHALL BE CUT BACK ASPHALT OR TAR APPLIED AT A RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.10 GAL PER SQUARE
OVER COMPLETE AND DRY BASE COVERED WITH CLEAN SAND AND ALLOWED 7O CURE FOR A MNIMUM OF 72

U.S. FOUNDRY GRATE fa212
OR EQUAL

© @ N oo

BEDDING DEPTH FILTER FABRIC
(SEE HOTE 1) (SEE NOTE 2}

SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 43 EAST

>

NOTES: HOURS.
1. BEDOING DEPTH SHALL BE 107 UNDER DRAINACE
STRUGTURES AND 13" UNDER SANITARY STRUCTURES, D.  GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE GRADES ON THE PLANS.
2 ROCK SHALL BE WRAPPED W FILTER FABRIC ,mm s s s sumase . £ MUCK OR PEAT SHALL BE COMPLETELY REWOVED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER -
THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF F.O.0.7. JADINI
SPECIFICATION SECTION %23, (HIEHWAY mnmc LoADS) 10, DRAINAGE,
ALLED N P
> WEN NST 8 OoF LAVEAMV&”TENT A EXCAVATION AND 8ACKFILL
USE US.F 4160-6210
AA THE SHALL DO ALL OF WHATEVER TO A DEPTH SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS.

AB. EXCAVATED MATERIAL$ NOT REQUIRED FOR BACKFILL SMALL BE DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR AS DIRECTED
STANDARD BEDDING D 3.1 INLET APRON DETAIL D 5.1 TYPE C & E INLET GRATE DETAILL D 6.1 &Y THE ENGH

AC. TRENCH EXCAVATION FOR MANHOLES AND INLETS SHALL BE DEWATERED, DEWATERING SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS
OPERATION AND SHALL NOY BE INTERRUPTED OR DISCONTINUED UNTIL BACKFILLING IS COMPLETED.

et EXSTNO GROUND T o e AD.  AFTER PIPE HAVE BEEN LAD AND APPROVED THE TRENGHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPAGTED WITH
P D | | md CLEAN SAND FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL.
) T - . AE UNSUTABLE SUBGRADE: IN CASE THE SOL CONDITIONS ENGOUNTERED AT GRADE LN OF THE PIPE TRENGH AR -
' L) fomerd REMAINNG BACKFLL PLACED AND FOUND T0'BE UNSUTABLE, FOR THE FIPE, THE UNSTADLE NATERAL SHALL B REPLACED
G L o g APPROVED SUTABLE GEPDING. MATERILS: AND STABILZED AS DIREGTED BY. THE ENGIEER. MATERIAL USED FOR
T SEECCATONSSEE NaTE oo v REPLACEMENT SHALL BE SUTABLE EARTH, SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED LIMEROCK OR OTHER WATERIL SPEooALY
L 8 Li 187 MAX, UFT, VED 8Y THE ENGINEER, THE ENGINEER SHALL DETERMINE THE DEPTH, WIDTH, AND LENGTH OF EXCAVATION
T o g REQURED FOR PROVIDING SUTABLE BEDDING.
)
~: L ﬁ | | 11. PIPE MATERIALS
C‘RANULAR BACKFLL PLA@ AND
b T 1 COIPACTED ™0 42X it poisITY ® .« covee wcarcear A HDPE To BE NSTALED PURSANT O APPLCASLE REQURSHENT !NCLUDING BUT NOT LIMrrED 1o FROT SECTION 430,
PLAN SECTION Fometnlloe 2 AR, iR TR ARG 0T ASTM F—477, MASHTQ M-294 AND
[ s 3 T o 1217 IS THE INTENT OF THESE PUINS 1o PROVIDE THE DEVELOPER WITH CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEWENTS THaT ARE
— C THE EACH COUNTY AND/OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCEES. ~ ALL
CONGRETE. COLLAR SEODING MATERIAL COMPACTED 0%k PERFORVED SHALL CONFORM T0 THE RESOIREHERS, 0F THE, APPLRGLE GOVERNMENTAL STANDARD!
W/ 1 HO. 5 BAR. . . MSTI)T—
chnmwldus—"] * | LONGITUDINAL SECTION 13. SILT FENCE TO BE PLACED AS REQUIRED ADACENT 70 ALL PROPERTY LINES FOR EROSION CONTROL AND TO CONTAN
: SILT.
TRIER FARMC- " LASTERN
e o
L . NOTES: BTN i ) X
— rE1 1. URSUITABLE IN~SIT MATERIALS SUCH AS MUCK, DEBRIS AND MESTERN 30" OF EXISTNG 50" RIGHT-OF~WAY 1
LARGE ROCKS SHALL BE REMOVED; BEDDING MATERIAL AND M0 & COMIM ACCRTCATE -
- BACKFILL coussnnu OF WASMED AND GRADED LIMERCCK 3/8° PRI FinC DA.ORT . .
~7/8" SITNG, 1142 . 11" 2 ING_SOUTH BOUND LANES ~ U.S. KWY No. 1
SECTION * S22 TYICAL BACKMILL DETAL OU 2 - [ o BRG] e PR FREK IK NE STH A
TN PR e/ e b s SR s o || T8 S o0 485
INLET § | DIMENSIONS T = YA
TPE TR [ 5 | CRATE TPE 3. THE PIPE AND/OR STRUCTURE SHALL BE PLACED IN A DRY TRENGH. e / s Bigpe Tvre T ST, PAYEMENT
o | zor | gy | S FOMERY TR 4 BACKTRL SUALL B FRET OF UNSUTARLE MATERAL SUCH AS A —7 ‘)é‘ ————————————————
r I us FOUNBAY 2% 30° GTKs 3 i T 0= SEE PAVER BRICK SECTION DETAL:
e oo o] S S I 5 CONPAST BACKFLL TO 7% DBMSITY UNDER PAVEHENT AND F= Ll R 16,16 (SHEET 4 of 7)
NOTES: 0 95% DENSITY ELSEWHERE.(AASHTO T--180) ﬁ—"*-r-— _‘1""““‘ . —
L o et et e * B s s v i g
Ay iz g Ton e Gorehas: Stk R REQURED T STANDARD CRO$S SECTION ERTY.
3 127 Gik. WP HOLE REOORED, O ALy, STRGATIES Wit ¢ (ENLARGED) \—As .
e S5 REND O ol S R AT PR, B SOSaT L o T SEeone GHOSS SECTION A~ EASTERN PROPERTY. UNE.
4. 18" SUMP REGUIRED IN ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, FR ENCH DRA'N
5. SEE BEOOING DETALL
BACI L GU 2.
TYPE C & E INLET DETAIL D 7.1 ICAL BACKFILL DETA! ! T
NTS ‘NORTHERN
FRENCH DRAIN GENERAL NOTES Pﬂazé‘m PROPOSED PARKING:
t. PIPE SHALL BE ANY OF THE OPTIONAL TYPE PERMITTED IN FDOT SECTION 443 OF THE SPECIFCATIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE RESTRICTED N THE PLANS. DISSIMILAR TYPES OF PIPE WILL NOT DE PERMITED
N A CONTINUQUS RUN OF PIPE.
2, CONCRETE PIPE SHALL BE ME WITH THE SLOTS POSITIONED ON SIDE.
3. ALIGNMENT JOINTS ARE STANDARD { GASKET NOT REQV )
RECORRUGATION OF METAL HPE ENDS NOT RE o~
4. THE s G’mR msgvifvmng MEVHODS OF PRWNNG SLOTS HAYING EQUAL OR GREATER ARFA e e, A]RNE CROSS SECTION D-D ]CEKl DEC 2013
- AROPERTY L rum FAMB SNNJ. BE Sumﬂﬁmmu e 0:551(1‘!()5’&% REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT SECTION 948, [No. REVISION BY DATE
PROPOSED PARKING: Foumieny INE PROPOSED PARKING: (X m: STANI n»w aaoss SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UNLESS OTHER SECTION(S) DESCRIBED OR SWALE
£ S S omons | O 2 SRR 7. FOR SUPPLEMENTAL DETALS SEE Fo07 WOEX 0. GEENOTE 1) L3S T2 0540 !
(SHEET 4 OF 7) q #35T WOEX HO. 300
aiiiar il I T I L i) SRS gﬁm@mm I PR Commmaron o e o TYPICAL CROSS SECTIONS &
5 DIAME BE_ELIMINATED, OTTOM.
* Do T mm"’ﬁm“"m& ummmammﬁswgn%amzriz ol 1) CREATE A STMMETRICAL B DEEP V-NOTCHED FERVIOUS, SWALE I ANY AREAS DRAINAGE DETAILS
10. FRENCH DRAINS POLLOWING THE TPICAL CAOSS SECTION SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT WHERE EXISTNG ELEVATIONS. ALONG' THE NORTHERN PROBERTY UNE ARE. LOWER
e AR e R R PIPE, IE AMAGENT TOP OF CURE ELEVATION AS' SHOWN ABOVE. THE FLOSSY B. BUILDING
us S5 TOR IO RO S ) AR ms"ﬁn"pn%c:‘s»‘u’ﬁ Ao mewee A CROSS SECTION 0--D: NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE DELRAY SHORES PHARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN
pasTiNG PERVO THE cOsT FOR CISPOSAL OF SURPLUS BCAVATES MATERIALS AN COST rOm RESTORATION OF BAVENENT r—
AT e e ;A::éwrgnﬁ g‘s ""“:“u ¥ FRENCH CRAN CONSTRUCTION, BUT SHALL NOT INCLUDE PAYMENTS FOR MEMS 124 N.E. 5TH AVENUE
FDOT INGEX NB 200 FRENCH DRAINS WITH A SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT CROS SECHON SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER THE DELRAY BEACH' FLORIDA waa
CONTRACT UNIT PRICES FOR SEPARATE NTEMS AS F( JOHN A, GRANT, JR., INC.
(A) SLOTTED OR Pmmmm PIPE CULVERT, u \mrr PRICE SHALL INCLUDE COST FOR PIPE, funeoat "
BT R T THOMAS F. LUBANOVIC s333 NORTH FEDERAL HEWAY
I3 3 8] ROCK { FR REGATE), CY. UM 'RICE SHALL INCLUD " N
CROSS SECTION B—B: SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE GROSS SECTION C--C: WESTERN PROPERTY UNE O BRI RS SO, s L B ROt £ Professional Engineer No. 56659 E00A RATOG FLORIGA 3345)
NTS TS COUPACTION THE UNIT PAIGE SHALL ALsO IRCLUDE THE CosT JOR DISFOSAL OF SUfPus PH. NO. 561—395-3333 X NO. 561=395-3315
TED UATERULS AND COST FOR RESTORATION OF PAVEWENT REMOVED OR DAMAGED Johi
ohn A. Grant, Jr, Inc. Uceisr: Bsmess K0, L5 50
B\’ gmcu ORAIN CONSTRUCTION, BUT SHALL NOT INCLUDE PA\‘MW FOR (TEMS PAD FOR 3333 N Federd] HW_Y Ste 3
. 3 - MADE  _cBK DATE SEFT-2013]F.B NA____ PG
(C) PLASTIC FILTER FABR} ISURFAC! SY, UNIT PRICE SHALL BE FOR COST OF RIC IN
0 T Sy S0 EAPSUREARer 5 Bk VS S B FoR com cr meme Boca Roton, FL 33431 CRECKED DATE CALE . MIS:
K\JCOBSANCAD Fllax\JG9E54 CIVIL PLANS FEB 2018.dwg\DRANAGE DETALS 3 Certificate of Authorization No. LB 50 JO8 NO, _JG-100-865¢ [ SHEET 3 OF 7




g
- CURB_ UT RAMP g
REREST N | VB e W © o o5t PLAGED N
90° PARKING 60" AND 45" PARKING Tt T - 1 PAVEMENT SIDE saw aut g SEE TYP, SEGTION ‘g'
e 5,1 iR sToe /-smzwnx R /\ D A &
—] Bl N el ! Y j
- s T e TP e | £
£l, STRIPE Al <1
] L 3 NG\ a
8|z y EleE EE LA, — ; 2
st wl W -HANDICAP N T0 BE REMOVED,
L L~ = S gley El g 020 CONCRETE VALLEY QUTTER. ASTRALT & pase [
— /'TE HE N P RN HEADER CURB NOT T8 SeAle H
Iols HEADER CURE HEY CONSTRUCTION PAVEVENT. JOINT
}_n__l_g__l__n_. S afp o PN 0 NS WoT TO SCALE z
¥ ¥ ECUALLY .NDIE: E3
— SR <]
L METHDO OF PAYEMENT JOINT SHALL BE USED FOR AN 2
L N-PROVIDE AFPUCAV(DN R CONSTRUCTION. WHEAE.BROPOSED RAVELENT -
B9 Wil F=0° | DETECTARLE BASE WALl BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING PAVEWENT AND o
STANDARD 4y coupact] | | STANDARD| & WARNNG N -
AR e (AT hses Tra [5e S| | B e :
s | s wom_| 90~ o | s ibvem | o [ 128 ) Hre A # = vt 5
O | STALL 05P T | 1857 S | STaL wom | 50 | 500 Z].8-0 To0" |30 gizd" 2 5,!'}‘&\ | . o
% | uooule wo | so.0" [ D | STALL oEPms | 200 | 1907 M.s_wum WVOLENY 2
. Al ~B.0" Ki K 5 S 5’ RAMP AREA -EXISTI)
HANDICAP SPACES -12.0" c | 140" | 17.0° * NOTES: posmc
SEE AT 42 HanoIcAR f AR - O T COUOTED SURFACE LE. CONCHETE AL HANDIGAP MARNGS SHALL Vo Q%“ffg,?‘;‘%}fgfn"& ”"“"“‘"m
PARALLEL SPACES . A B A STARDARD PARKING STRIPIG SHALL € 3" HiTe W . THE CROSS SLOPE OF THE
PARALLEL IBEAED " BLAGK BORDER, F2.0.T. TYPE D PAVEMENT AND THE THCKNESS OF BAST, ASPHALT STING.
* FOR TWO WAY FLOW A=24.0° 2. AL STRIPPING WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY SHALL BE 8 INCHES. UP SHALL 8€ &7 MIN. . TO BE RENOVED: BASE
T E v o e P raan. ecr
S Ao “ NoT 10 SCALE HEW QVFRLAY PAVEMENT. JONT.
4 AL COMPACT SPACES MUST HAVE “COMPACT' STENCILED WITH BLACK PAINT [o TE
ith
ey . ai e & s, 0 WY O T : URE A0 COTER. dory
d THIS METHOD OF PAVEMENT JOINT SMALL BE USED FOR ANY
Eh ] e & v s o corre BREE SRS
oyt il 7. 247 STOP AR BETWEEN ALL PARKING LOTS AND PUBLIC R/W SHALL BE. NOTES: 1. RoADWAY SUBWWE SHALL N AL G (TEND BELOW CURBING.
BE THERMOPLASTIC. THERMOPLASTIC AND PER FDOT SPECIFICATIONS AND STOP SIGN Ri—1 m musmms SHALL BE (3 A 26 Hos
TYPICAL PARKING SPACES
PARKING LOTS DETAIL RT 4.1 (1 OF 3) CURB AND GUTTER SECTIONS RT 6.1 PAVEMENT JOINT DETAIL RT 7.
DETAIL RT 4.20
RS
N g T
A——i SURFACE RESTCRATION
T [————3CORED OR 127
R l,- SDEWALK BT el | steace st
> = \ (3000 F.SJ, -
SDEWALK | ExpaNSIoN "CONCRE] SOEWALK [
Zee Vi [ ENEEAAY
L!—1/1' SAND BEDDING
OR UME ROCK SCREENING
& RADIU: o SLOPE &' RADIUS 12" COUPACTED SUBGRADE. T™SEE TYRICAL BACKFILL DETAL
9>/(sm= s munwm( sonm sase PR AMSHTD 7100 S st leacton
OUTSIDE FiGHT OF WAY 4° LMEROCK BASE OiA, VARIES —] ‘REQUIREWEN
| R0 BT OF WAY & NERDOC BASE. COMPACTED To
EUGE OF PAVEMENT A 8% PER AASHTO T-130 OR 4" FLOW-ABLE FILL (100 P.S4 MN.) r=g2e] I_YAELL[ Lo
PLAN ROADWAY BASE
3 INSIDE. RIGHT OF WAY 8" UMEROCK BASE
NOTE:  SDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED THROUGH DRIVEWAY. BBX PER AASHYC T-180 OR 6° F‘LOW‘AE&‘”#RL (100 PSI MND
e o I L SANOATED 1. AEFLAGEVENY BASE TO BE ATMN. 4 Al DISURBED PAVEMENT MARGNGS
S—1ll ASPHALT A DISABILTES ACT AwSBLE GUIDEUNES 12 k. m‘n ary SVANBMO
DEE R PROP. 5o szwn'“; i (ADAAG) ~ SEC. 4.29. 2o BASE MATENAL StALl 66 PLAGED
DRA ATCH 5. SURFACE MATERIAL SHALL BE FDDY.
% COMPAGTED 70 90 MAMMUM x
_SLOPE VARES ELEV. AT S/ N NTENTIONAL SPACE. ww 2 oF GRS PER SHTo 120 (k. e cness ) AEhALTC con
RS T 0.6400 FO% o _[0 2" . 8. ANY PAVT. CUTS SHALL BE COLD
&" SOILDIER GOURSE: Zb. 12" EXCAVATABLE FLOWABLE FILL J VT,
Y P, WORKING
" T T N, 100 P5A. RAY GE USED W UEw -::::EDF‘;" £D oF EACH ¥oR
UBGRADE COMPACTED SGUARE GRID, 0.9"
CONCRETE BAND 3 Asei
Bt gy, SR,
SECTION A—A O & oUTTER ACCESSIBLE PAVER BRICK_DETAIL
SECTION A—A :
HOT TO SCALE IF GITY APPROVES PAVERS TO B USED IN UEU OF CONG. 1, I ADDITION TO GURB RAMPS TRUNCATED DOMES ARE REQUIRED
NOTE: AL SDEWALK WIH CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT SUEWALK, PAVER SHALL BE HOLLAND--STONE, 48" NERRIG AT AL AREAS OF PERIL.
SHALL BE A MINMUM WDTH OF 8. ONE, RED/CHARCOAL, COLOR MIX f2. DETECTABLE WARNING RAMP
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